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SAMUEL KLEIN AND COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLICO

11131111

NEwARK. N. J. 07102- 9969

PHONE ( 973) 624- 6100

FAx ( 973) 624- 6101, 

it .. 

of the Town Council

Town ar

Harrison, New Jersey 07029

36 WEST MAIN STREET. SUITE 303

FREEHOLD, N.J. 07728-2291

PHONE ( 732) 780- 2600

AX ( 732) 780- 1030

We have audited the financial statements , regulatory basis of the various funds and account groups of the
Town of Harrison, in the State of New Jersey, as of and for the

y

yearsended December 31,, 2023 and
A, 0 and the related( table of

III, Jill IIIIIIII I III Fill 1111

In our opinion, the financial statements - regulatory basis referred to above, present fairly, in a4 material
respects, position the various funds of the Town of Harrisonat December 31, 2023 and 2022, 

and the results of operations and " oar' . + where a; e of such funds, for the

reportingyearsthen ended, in accordance with accounting principles on the basis of financial
prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affa rs, State of New

described in Note 1

opinion,In our because of the significance" Basish Adverse on

U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" paragraph, the financial statements - regulatory basis
referred to in the first paragraph, do not present fairly, in conformityaccounting principles
accepted in the United States of America, the financial position 2023 and

2022 and the results of its operations for the years then ended. 

We conducted our audit accordance acceptedof

Harrison,

America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor' s Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Town of

accordance

appropriateethical
requirements relating to our audit, We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient

and provide . for our diopinions. 

www. samuelklein- cps- rm9. corn

N
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SGes of'America, although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material and pervasive. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the Division of Local Government Services, Department
of Community Affairs. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of

internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Harrison, State of New

Jersey' s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor' s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

it, xzo- Twl * l k-Pill:iJillo W :, 2% 2

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor' s report that includes our
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is

not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing
Standards, we: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due tit
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Harrison, State of New Jersey' s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements. 

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Harrison, State of New Jersey' s ability to continue
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

N



We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control -related matters
that we identified during the audit. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 10, 2024 on
our consideration of the Town of Harrison, State of New Jersey' s internal control over financial reporting and
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements

and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Town of Harrison, State of New Jersey' s internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Town of Harrison, State of New Jersey' s internal control over financial reporting
and compliance. 

SAMUEL KLEIN AND CO

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

SSEPH J. / CCONE, RMA, PA

RfF1 VA U)MIM, 
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I

ASSETS

Regular Fund

Cash

Change Funds - Tax Collector

Due from State of New Jersey - Ch. 20, 
P. L. 1971

Receivables and Other Assets with

Full Reserves: 

Delinquent Property Taxes Receivable
Tax Title Liens

Revenue Accounts Receivable

Interfunds Receivable

Property Acquired for Taxes at
Assessed Valuation

Federal and State Grant Fund

Cash

Grants Receivable

Ref. 

A-4

A-6

A-7

A-8

A-9

A- 10

A- 11

A- 12

A-4

A- 14

Balance

Dec. _31— 2023

46, 401, 340. 99

1, 600. 00

23, 086. 30

46, 426, 027. 29

283. 16

238, 446. 70

31, 798. 46

8, 860, 811. 95

216, 700. 00

9, 348, 040. 27

55, 774, 067. 56

8,228,650. 13

8, 228, 650. 13

64, 002, 717. 69

Balance

Dec. 31, 2022

40, 054, 708. 81

1, 600. 00

23, 086. 30

40, 079, 395. 11

280. 71

159, 511. 32

50, 793. 81

9, 015, 309. 41

216, 700. 00

9,442, 595.25

49, 521, 990. 36

1, 648, 028. 01

4,460, 419. 86

6, 108, 447. 87

55, 630, 438. 23

19



LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Regular Fund

Expenditure Accounts: 

Appropriation Reserves: 

Encumbered

Unencumbered

Other Payables: 

Reserve for School Debt Service

Reserve for Municipal Relief Aid

Developer Advancement for Debt Service

Interfunds Payable

Due to State - DCA Fees

Due to State - Miscellaneous

County Taxes Payable
Prepaid Taxes

Reserve for Tax Appeals

Accounts Payable

Due to Hudson County - 5% Pilot Fees

Prepaid Riverpark PILOT Fees

Prepaid Revenue

Reserve for Revaluation

Reserve for Receivables and Other Assets

Fund Balance

Federal andSta; eG,rant Fund
Interfunds Payable

Reserve for Grants - Appropriated

Reserve for Grants - Unappropriated

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

K

Ref. 

A- 3, 15

A- 3, 15

A- 16

A- 18

A- 20

A- 21

A-22

A-23

A- 25

A-27

A-28

A-29

A- 30

A- 31

A-32

A-33

A- 1

A- 26

A- 34

A- 35

1, 547, 123-59

3, 685, 427. 90

404, 101. 19

1, 197, 811. 04

360, 975. 17

3, 719.00

1, 423. 83

7, 694. 51

469, 927. 02

9, 655, 652. 97

808, 591. 63

27, 666. 90

13, 132. 51

15, 000. 00

18, 198, 247. 26

9, 348, 040. 27

28, 227, 780. 03

55, 774, 067. 56

790, 275. 85

7, 429, 056. 96

9, 317. 32

8, 228, 650. 13

64, 002, 717. 69

Balance

Dec. 31. 2022

583, 995. 89

3, 642, 006. 42

404, 101. 19

599, 032. 68

330, 121. 67

411, 573. 31

2, 614. 00

14, 821. 30

469, 788. 76

9, 708, 145. 12

763, 230. 03

228. 18

29, 282. 58

1, 500. 00

15, 000. 00

16, 975, 441. 13

9, 442, 595. 25

23, 103, 953. 98

49, 521, 990. 36

646, 468. 06

3, 784, 691. 63

1, 677, 288. 18

6, 108, 447. 87

55, 630, 438. 23

N
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Expenditures

Ref. Year 2023 Year 2022

Revenue and Other Income

Operations: 

Fund Balance Utilized A- 2 3, 257, 000. 00 3, 762, 500. 00

Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated A-2 40, 505, 611. 86 36, 588, 798. 57

Receipts from Current Taxes A -2a 35, 448, 365. 01 35, 145, 623. 91

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes A -2a 49, 838, 09 69. 87

Nonbudget Revenue A -2b 563, 945. 20 724, 138. 73

Other Credits to Income: 

600, 000. 00

Local School District Purposes

Interfunds Returned A- 11 154, 497. 46 1, 718, 628. 39

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves A- 15 2, 374, 560. 53 2, 221, 472. 89

Reserve for Federal and State Grants Cancelled A- 34 3, 847. 61 232, 251. 62

10, 183, 124. 00

County Tax

82, 357, 665. 76 80, 393, 483. 98

Expenditures

Budget Appropriations: 

Operations: 

Salaries and Wages 18, 622, 800. 00

Other Expenses 19, 250, 317. 40

Capital Improvements 6, 501, 815. 43

Municipal Debt Service 6, 163, 808. 00

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures 5, 276, 860. 82

Transfer to Board of Education for Use of Local

Schools 600, 000. 00

Local School District Purposes 975, 780. 50

A- 3 57, 391, 382. 15

Prior Years' Revenue Refund

Federal and State Grants Receivable Cancelled A- 14 3,847. 62

Local School District Tax A- 24 10, 183, 124. 00

County Tax A- 25 6, 398, 278. 58

Prior Year County Taxes A- 25 207. 36

73, 976, 839. 71

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance 8, 380, 826. 05

Fund Balance

Balance January 1 A 23, 103, 953. 98

31, 484, 780. 03

Decreased by: 
Amount Utilized as Anticipated Revenue A- 2 3, 257, 000. 00

Balance December 31 A 28, 227, 780. 03

71MIN.T.Inm.r--r.T-- am

425, 000. 00

1, 011, 200. 00

52, 837, 995. 10

50. 00

136, 344- 53

9, 983, 455. 00

6, 207, 084. 51

mufir,.T, 
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NJ S, Excess or

Ref, ud et 40AA- 87 Realized Deficit) 

Surplus Anticipated A-1 3, 257, 000. 00 3, 257, 000. 00

Miscellaneous Revenue

Licenses: 

Alcoholic Beverages A- 10 50, 000. 00 51, 341. 52 1, 341, 52
Other A -2a 35, 000. 00 49, 966. 20 14, 966. 20

Fees and Permits: 

Other Ata 60, 000. 00 62, 553. 50 2,55150

Construction Code Official A- 10 600, 000. 00 2113, 714. 00 386, 286. 00) 

Fines and Costs: 

Municipal Court A- 10 475, 000. 00 627, 448. 58 152, 448. 58

Other A- 10 1, 000. 00 4, 996. 63 3,996. 63

Interest and Costs on Taxes A- 5 100, 000. 00 173, 207, 72 73, 207. 72

Interest on Investments and Deposits A- 10 325, 000. 00 2, 037, 994. 03 1, 712, 994. 03
Hotel Tax A- 10 300, 000. 00 433, 786. 20 133, 786. 20

Municipal Relief Fund A- iO 599, 032. 68 599, 032 ,,68

Energy Receipt Tax A- 10 11, 563, 044. 00 11, 563, 044. 16 0. 16

Borough of East Newark - Dispatching Services A- 10 45, 000. 00 45, 000. 00

Borough of East Newark - Street Sweeping A- 10 20,000.00 20, 000. 00

Borough of East Newark - Ambulance A- 10 6, 500. 00 6, 500, 00

State and Federal Revenues Offset Wth

Appropriations: 

New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund
Authority Act A- 14 697. 282. 00 697,282,00

Senior Citizen Food Program A14 47, 487. 00 47. 487. 00

Senior Citizen Food Program Mid Year

Allocation A- 14 113, 262. 00 113, 262. 00

Drug Abuse ( 7/ 1123 - 6/ 30/ 24) A- 14 5,065-00 5, 065. 00

Senior Citizen Outreach Center A- 14 186, 513. 00 186. 513. 00

Harrison Public Safety Communication
Project A- 14 563, 000. 00 563, 000. 00

2023 Farmers Market Equipment A- 14 1, 220. 00 1, 220. 00

Recycling Tonnage Grant A, 14 24. 335. 55 24, 335. 55

Clean Communities A- 14 34, 761. 12 34, 761. 12

Alcohol Education and Rehabilitation A- 14 13, 368. 84 13, 368. 84

Body Armor Replacement Fund A14 3, 454. 45 3, 454. 45

ARP Congregate Nutrition A- 14 30, 092. 00 30, 092. 00

Opioid Settlement A-14 25, 805. 72 38,507.47 64, 313, 19

NJ DCA Local Recreation Improvement

Grant A-14 84, 000, 00 84,000.00

Hudson County Open Space - Dog Run A- 14 48, 000. 00 48,000. 00

NJ DCA Lead Grant Assistance Program A- 14 28, 300. 00 28, 300. 00

NJ DEP Storm ter Assistance Grant A- 14 15, 000,00 15,000.00

Spotted Lanternfly Program A,-14 15, 000. 00 15, 000m

2023 Peer Grouping Grant A- 14 17, 895. 00 17, 895. 00

Distracted Driving Crackdown Grant A- 14 8, 750. 00 8, 750. 00

Green Acres - Development Grant A- 14 1, 400, 000. 00 11, 400, 000. 00

Green Acres - Stewardship Grant A- 14 1, 400, 000. 00 1, 400, 000. 00

Drive SOBER or Get Pulled Over Grant A- 14 7, 000. 00 7, 000.00

DMHAS Alliance ACE Trauma Education A- 14 1, 837. 00 1, 837. 00

Parking Lot Tax A- 10 235,000. 00 441, 53419 206, 534. 29

Parking Lot Tax - Harrison Parking Center A- 10 350, 000, 00 437, 227. 34 87, 227. 34

NJEIT Loan Debt Service from Developer A- 10 1, 205, 458. 34 1, 205,458.34

Developer Deficiency Payment A- 10 250,000. 00 252, 838. 00 2, 838. 00

Administration Redevelopment Fees A- 10 200, 000. 00 292, 494. 87 92, 494. 87

CJUF Debt Obligation A- 10 537, 018. 06 537, 018. 05 0-01) 

Comcast Cable Fees A- 10 34,000.x0 36,297.51 2, 297. 51

Verizon FICIS Fees A- 10 51. 000.00 51, 104. 35 104. 35

PILOT Harrison Housing Authority A- 10 125, 000. 00 146, 061. 00 21, 061, 00
I



Miscellaneous Revenue

PILOT Vermella ( Russo) 

PILOT River Park

PILOT Sycamore ( Bergen Street) 

PILOT Building # 1
PILOT River Park # 2

PILOT Building # 3
PILOT Building # 5 ( Urby) 
PILOT Building E ( Steel Works) 
PILOT Panasonic

PILOT Building # 6
PILOT Hampton Hotel

PILOT Port Authority of New York and
New Jersey

PILOT Red Bulls

PILOT Element Hotel

PILOT One Harrison ( Hornrock) 

PILOT Building F ( Cobalt) 
PILOT Accordia

PILOT Dey & Bergen

PILOT Building # 4
PILOT Ben Harrison URE

Cell Tower Lease - AT& T

Senior Citizens Food Program

American Rescue Plan LFRF

Uniform Fire Safety Act

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes

of Municipal Budgets: 

Local Taxes for Municipal Purposes

Addition to Local School District Taxes

Minimum Library Tax

iM, 

ME= 

Oil] -.4 -. 4

E

N. J, S. Excess or

Ref. Bud et 4QA: 4- 87 Realized Deficit) 

A- 10 740, 000. 00 767, 029. 69 27, 029. 69

A-10 1 „ 095, 000. 00 1, 113, 247. 01 18, 247. 01

A- 10 395, 000, 00 416, 453. 63 21, 45163

A- 10 247, 600. 00 247, 500. 00

A- 10 500, 000- 00 550, 919.90 50, 919. 90

A- 10 1, 050,000. 00 1, 133. 489. 19 83, 489, 19

A- 10 1, 300, 000. 00 1, 438, 614,41 138, 614. 41

A- 10 600, 000. 00 779. 316. 16 179, 316. 16

A- 10 100, 00000 139, 410. 12 39, 410, 12

A- 10 900, 000. 00 1, 040, 784.85 140, 784. 85

A- 10 75, 000. 00 304, 958. 14 229, 958. 14

A- 10 84, 392. 00 84, 392. 00

A- 10 1, 200, 000. 00 1, 327, 733,48 127, 733. 48

A- 10 60, 500. 00 60, 720. 00 220. 00

A- 10 950000. 00 1, 020, 871. 71 70,871 . 71

A- 10 700,000.00 762, 966. 85 62, 966. 85

A- 10 225. 000. 00 374, 090. 40 149, 090. 40

A- 10 750, 000. 00 970, 762. 25 220, 762, 25
A, 10 1, 200. 000. 00 1, 433, 633. 09 233, 633, 09

A- 10 950, 000. 00 1, 224, 547. 23 274. 547. 23

A- 10 33,800.00 97,444.44 63, 644. 44

A- 10 3, 000. 00 7, 059. 00 4, 059. 00

A- 10 24, 000. 00 24, 000. 00

A- 10 1, 049, 877. 94 1, 049, 877. 94

A- 10 30, 000. 00 37, 236. 25 7, 235. 25

A- 1 32, 962, 415. 19 98 40, 505, 61111. 86 4, 265,552. 69

A -1, 2a 125. 00. 49, 838. 09 49, 713. 09

A- 8 17, 411, 642. 16

A-8 975, 780, 50

A- 8 574, 012. 00

A -2a 18,961, 434.66 19, 289, 412. 43 327, 977. 77

55, 180, 974. 85 3,277, 643. 98 63, 101, 862. 38 4, 643, 243. 55

A -2b 563, 945. 20 563, 945. 20

A- 3 55, 180, 974. 85 3, 277, 643. 98 63, 665, 807. 58 5, 207, 188. 75

E



Other Licenses

Clerk

Vital Statistics

Construction Code

Fire

Board of Health

Other Fees and Permits

Fire

Planning Board
Zoning Board
Road Opening - Clerk
Recreation

Clerk

STATEMENT OF REVENUE ( Continued) 

ANALYSIS OF REALIZED REVENUE - REGULATORY BASIS

A -2a

Sheet # 1

Ref. 

A- 10 4,998. 20

A- 10 5, 119. 00

A- 10 4, 599.00

A- 10 4, 350. 00

A- 10 30, 900. 00

A-2 $ 49, 966. 20

A- 10 6,989. 00

A- 10 10, 315. 00

A- 10 8, 195. 00

A- 10 7,294. 00

A- 10 19, 158. 50

A- 10 10, 602. 00

A- 2 $ 62, 553. 50

110



STATEMENT OF REVENUE ( Continued) 

ANALYSIS OF REALIZED REVENUE - REGULATORY BASIS

Allocation of Current Tax Collections

Revenue from Collections Prepaid in

2022

Cash Receipts of 2023 Including State
Share of Senior Citizens' Exemptions

Allocated to: 

Local School District Tax

County Tax

Plus: Appropriation " Reserve for

Uncollected Taxes" 

Amount for Support of Municipal

Budget Appropriations

Delinquent Tax Collections

Taxes Receivable

Tax Title Liens

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

M

A- 8 34,978,576. 25

A- 1 $ 35, 448, 365. 01

A- 24 10, 183, 124. 00

A-25 6, 398, 278. 58

16, 581, 402. 58

18, 866, 962. 43

A- 3, Sheet # 9 422, 450. 00

A- 2 _$ 19, 289, 412. 43

280. 71

49, 557. 38

A- 1, 2,849.838. 09



Analysis of Nonbudget Revenue

Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated: 

Restitution

Tow Administration Fees

Interest on PILOTS

Cat License

Cannabis Tax

Parking Lot Interest
Damage to Town Property
Tax SaleslTax Searches

Returned Check Fees

Credit Union Rent

Redevelopment Application Fees

Gun Permit Fees

Red Bull Parking
Rental Income - Town Property
Rental Income - Cleveland Avenue Firehouse

Copies

Voting Poll Rental
Auction of Town Property
Public Works Department

PILOT - Unanticipated - Building D
Vendor Refunds

PILOT - Unanticipated - Harrison Senior URE

Police Unclaimed Property
2% Administration Fee for Senior Citizens

Coning/ Dumpster Fees
Excess Fund Balance - Animal Control Fund

PCB Settlement

Excess in Parking Utility
Miscellaneous

Total Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

A- 1, 2, 5

635. 00

2'6, 760. 00

43, 146. 32

5. 00

14, 257. 20

469. 10

23, 797. 02

100. 00

340. 00

7, 000. 00

16, 219. 00

6, 800. 00

129, 269. 19

2, 750. 00

14, 400. 00

2, 830. 60

300. 00

12, 980. 00

1, 374. 00

195, 106. 99

1, 545. 17

7,422. 71

191. 54

319. 67

3, 104. 00

1, 668. 00

17, 414. 03

31, 555. 54

2, 185. 12

A -21b, 

563, 945. 20

12
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A

Adopted Budget A-2

Added by N. J. S. 40A-.4- 87 A- 2

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes A -2a

Cancelled Reserve

Local Cash Match - Grants A- 4

Cash Disbursements A-4

Interfunds Payable A- 21

Grant Funds - Appropriated A- 34

KrIT1761FIRFR-T, TOZn

A 1 0 . DI I IEM
Modified

Bud.get

3, 277, 643. 98

422, 450. 00) 

644, 786. 68) 

MI

A-3

Sheet # 9

Expended

Paid or

Charged

422, 450. 00

3, 461. 25

47, 001, 833. 26

343, 600. 00

4, 809, 936. 15

52, 581, 280. 66

Sheet # 8

ra



CDBG Trust Fund

Cash

Due from Hudson County

Other Funds

Cash

m[ ii .*110111; R s

t..ro..! 
Due to Current Fund

Due to State of New Jersey

Other Funds

Due to State of New Jersey - Marriage
Surcharge

Due to Federal Government

Reserves for: 

Unemployment Compensation Insurance

Premium on Tax Sale

Parking Offenses Adjudication Act
Emergency Assistance
Library Donations
Developers' Escrow

Other Reserves

IfIrITM WIM, r_-rlT]-- M, 

Balance

Ref. Dec. 31, 2023

B- 1 $ 3,496, 80

B- 1 232, 000. 00

B- 2 118, 097. 00

350, 097. 00

B- 1 19, 372, 812. 45

B- 3

19, 372, 812. 45

A19, 726, 406. 25 

I

al" 

4. 80

3,492. 00

232, 000. 00

118, 097. 00

12MMI

1, 142, 417. 5z" 

566, 000- 04. 

129, 971- 6! 

400, 73

4, 835.92

1, 034, 015. 6? 

1§. 4§ 124§.Q

11-symmm-Ins

B, 

Balance

Dec. 31, 2022

3, 660. 60

232, 000. 00

232, 000. 00

17, 305, 415. 98

411, 573. 31

17, 952, 649. 89

55. 80

4. 80

3, 600. 00

1 * 1

rX, Zr, 67 7765
6664, 400. 0W

120,485.6-11

400. 73

4, 727. 21

976, 019. 73

1111111MLIM
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LCIRg I R UO w4um Inomm

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET - REGULATORY BASIS

C

Balance Balance

ASSETSA D DEFERRED CHARGES Ref. Dec. 31., 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Cash C- 2 21, 170, 528. 09 18, 366, 351, 95

Due from Hudson County Improvement

C- 16 4, 665, 000. 00 5, 400, 000. 00

Authority C- 4 292, 004, 83 292, 004. 83

Grants Receivable C- 5 3,654,000.00 3, 654, 000, 00

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation: 

C- 7 3, 706, 980. 56 3, 654, 079. 50

Funded C- 6 37, 586, 753- 96 41, 458, 274. 30

General Serial Bonds Payable C- 15 5, 650, 000, 00 6, 070, 000. 00

School Serial Bonds Payable C- 16 4, 665, 000. 00 5, 400, 000. 00

Other Bonds C- 17 13, 473, 479. 45 14, 802, 201. 45

CJUF Bonds Payable C- 1 8 7, 215,000. 00 7, 505, 000. 00

Due to Current Fund C- 7 3, 706, 980. 56 3, 654, 079. 50

New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure
Trust Loan C- 8 6, 583, 274. 51 7, 681, 072. 85

Improvement Authorizations-. 

Funded C- 9 7, 616, 617. 96 5, 999, 365. 49

Capital Improvement Fund C- 10 12, 591, 206. 34 11, 421, 672. 91

Reserve for Library Construction C- 11 547, 192. 09 571, 402. 19

Reserve for Facilities Renovations C- 12 280, 704. 11 292, 004. 83

Reserve to Pay School Debt C- 13 14, 498. 68 14, 498. 68

Reserve for Debt Service C- 14 356, 943. 29 356, 943, 29

Fund Balance C- 1 2, 389. 89 2, 389. 89

192121286. 88 63, 770& 31. 08
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no

Balance Balance

ASSETS Ref, Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Cash D- 5 10, 152, 691. 96 9, 322, 407. 52

Receivables and Inventory with Full

D- 10 91, 590- 00

Reserves: 

D- 11 14, 287, 936. 88 13, 707, 236. 62

Consumer Accounts Receivable D- 7 118, 721. 38 137, 867. 17

Liens Receivable D- 8 146. 03 146. 03

Inventory - Materials and Supplies D- 9 99, 120. 89 135, 436. 37

10, 370,680. 26 9,595,857.09

Cash D- 5 2, 377, 260. 74 1, 092, 070. 86

Interfunds Receivable D- 10 91, 590- 00

Fixed Capital D- 11 14, 287, 936. 88 13, 707, 236. 62

Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted D- 12 1, 255, 882. 53 640, 282. 66

17, 921, 080. 15 15, 531, 180. 14

28, 291, 760. 41 25, 127, 037. 23

19



Operating Fund
Appropriation Reserves: 

Reserved

Encumbered

Accounts Payable

Consumer Account Overpayments

T16swve- f m6ct iqrFz-6s

Reserve 4:? ®© Rentals

Interfunds Payable

Reserve for Receivables and Inventory
Fund Balance

Capital Fund

Due to Hudson County
Improvement Authorizations: 

Funded

Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Amortization

3'eferre « ReseNe ftr AuAwk. iz2tit; k

Fund Balance

wE0 » Ins a : F-, 1 -.4 v ffol k, Z

NMI 19 IM -11

ME

AM

11,674, 476.- Y-1

15, 195. 

47, 557, 

13, 381. 

4, 305, 991 - 

1, 800. 111

5, 058, 402. 25

217, 988. 30

5, 094, 289. 71

IgBYLOJErg. 10

M. 

1, 255, 882. 53

1, 119, 735. 78

13, 467, 515. 28

2, 076, 300. 13

1, 646. 42

I ; IMM

I

NNOT-04-M

519, 690. 84

231, 718. 02

47, 557. 13

14, 443. 80

4, 273, 455. 95

7,900, 00

91, 590, 00

5, 186, 355. 74

273, 449. 57

4, 136, 051. 78

xga 

640, 282. 66

541, 735. 78

13, 467, 515.28

880, 000. 00

1, 646. 42

gnJIMAI — 

9' 

RM, 



Revenue

Operating Surplus Anticipated
Water/ Sewer Rents

Fire Hydrant Service

Other Credits to Income: 

Nonbudget Revenue

Appropriation Reserves Lapsed

Accrued Interest on Bonds Cancelled

Overpayments Adjustment

Expenditures

Operations: 

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

Capital Improvem- 

DbDebt Service

Statutory Expenditures

Other Debits to Income: 

Prior Year Revenue Refund

Cancelled Receivable

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Balance January 1

Pecreased by: 
Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

alance December 31I

I"= Z4 * ci I IWAmIaMaMM

M

Ref. Year2023 Year 2022

D- 3 150, 000. 00 150, 000.00

D- 3 3, 943, 041. 44 4, 020, 197. 92

D- 3 98, 000. 00 98, 000. 00

D- 3 286,292. 82 299, 239. 92

D- 13 384, 329. 34 255, 822. 44

9, 978, 13

D- 15 1, 062. 39

4, 862, 725. 99 4,833, 238. 41

265,000. 00 235, 000. 00

2, 890, 000. 00 2, 884, 700. 00

578, 000. 00 360, 218. 00

148, 081. 25

20, 000.00 20, 000. 00

D- 4 3, 753, 000. 00 3, 647, 999. 25

1, 488.06

91, 590. 00

1, 108, 237. 93 1, 093, 649. 16

4, 136, 051. 78 3, 192, 402. 62

5, 244, 289. 71 4, 286, 051. 78

Above 150, 000. 00 150, 000. 00

D 5, 094, 289. 71 14, 136, 051. 78
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Surplus Anticipated

Water/Sewer Rents

Fire Hydrant Service

New Meters

but Off/ Reconnected

Flow Test

Return Check Fee

Water Penalty
Property Damage
Interest on Investments

2 »« 1» 

a -bea, ri 12

NMI I I Q I.A61

lil
am

RE

Anticipated

150, 000- 00

3,505, 000.00

98, 000. 00

WKWAIGIVI' MIX

Realized

150, 000. 00

3, 943,041. 44

98, 000. 00

4,477, 334. 26

4,060. 00

75. 00

6, 352. 00

855. 24

40. 00

13, 688. 78

56. 65

261, 165. 15
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Capital

Cash

Fixed Capital

Fiy.eV .. 

Uncompleted

Operating Fund

AppropriationReserves: 

Reserved

Encumbered

Accounts Payable

Accrued Interest on Bonds

Due to Current Fund

Capital Fund

Serial Bonds Payable

Improvement Authorizations: 

Funded

Unfunded

Reserve for Debt Service

Reserve for Capital Needs

Capital Improvement Fund

Reserve for Amortization

Reserve for Deferred Amortization

Fund Balance

IffIRMT1, 17.1mgMM ["AT-Tom

AIN O ink

Balance

Ref. Dec. 31, 2023

5 6,245,079. 81

M

Am

E- 19

E- 12

E- 12

E- 14

E- 15

E- 16

E- 17

E- 18

E- 2

MO

11FATT-11w, = 1

534, 264. 35

72, 743. 50

41, 916. 95

426, 808. 86

4, 031, 555. 54

5, 107, 289. 20

1, 137, 790. 61

6, 245, 079. 81

41, 515,000.00

1, 110, 165. 79

2,475, 000. 00

2, 700, 000. 00

450, 000. 00

898, 000. 00

5,010, 000. 00

1, 950, 000. 00

66, 531. 92

56, 174, 697. 71

E+ 

2, 475, 000. 00

M

OMM-1144312= 

62, 475, 566. 32 • •. 

163, 997. 72

85, 322. 97

3, 678. 40

426, 808. 86

4, 382, 706. 05

5, 062, 514. 00

1, 137, 790. 61

6, 200, 304. 61

1, 210, 729. 79

2, 475, 000. 00

2, 700, 000. 00

450, 000. 00

898, 000. 00

3, 935, 000. 00

1, 950, 000. 00

66, 531. 92

56, 275, 261. 71

62, 475, 566. 32

2 475 000. 00

31



Revenue

Garage/ Lot Income

Parking Meters
Parking Permits
Advertising Revenue

Expenditures

pat

Operating
Debt Service

Statutory Expenditures

Fund Balance

Balance January 1

Balance December 31

F*TJIT, . . To -nWN & 
MSFAIN- 

IM

I
AM

E- 4

2, 933, 077. 1

632, 444. 8

29, 150. 0

17, 100. 0

651, 825.

81272, 014. 61

111111MORY& PIONA

U-1

Yea r2

2, 773, 776. 7

464. 200. 0' 

21, 750. 0

17, 100. 01

720, 830.6

55.0189, 7
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Garage/ Lot Income

Parking Meters
Parking Permits
Advertising Revenue
Deficit ( General Budget) 

Nonbudget Revenue

UNIMppM16groul, opp, M#IVM= 

Commercial Parking
Interest on Investments

LOWTHI to] A .0 F-11 0V

m

E- 11, 5

E- 1, 5

E- 1, 5

E- 1, 5

E- 1, 5

E- 1, 5, Below

An

UIM7EXTR

2, 933, 077. 18

632,444.89

29, 150. 00

17, 100. 00

651, 825. 82

272, 014. 61

9

a --- 272, 041- 61

W. 

14 4 

661, 077. 18

202, 444. 89

8, 150. 00

1, 100- 00

1, 144, 78& 68) 

272, 014. 61

ME
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1 1. A

A

Balance Balance

ASSETS„ RROf, Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

Cash F- 1 $ 283, 708. 90 $ 285, 239. 64

X283, 708. 90 _ J285, 239. 64

L, 1A9IL-1 —T1 E –S

Payroll Deductions Payable F- 2 $ 183, 708. 90 $ 185, 239...64

Due to Current Fund F-3 100, 000. 00 100, 000. 00

36



WINIFTINIOTINM -,;a

ASSETS

Land and Buildings

Infrastructure

Vehicles

Machinery and Equipment

RESERVES

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

Balance

Dec. 311, 202

56, 562, 071. 42

3, 827, 300. 00

3, 560, 058. 71

7% 515, 433. 62

P", 

Balance

Dec. 31, 2022

56, 546, 801. 87

3, 827, 300. 00

5, 514, 856, 01

3, 123, 396. 10

69, 012, 353. 98
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TOWN OF HARRISON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

A. Reporting Entity

The Town of Harrison is organized as a Mayor -Council municipality. The Town is governed by an elected
Council and an elected Mayor, and by such other officers and employees as may be duly appointed. The
Council shall consist of eight members who represent four wards in the Town and shall serve for a term of

four years beginning on the first day of January next following their election. The Mayor is also elected

directly by the voters of the Municipality at the regular municipal election and shall also serve a term of
four years beginning the first day of January following the election. 

Each member of the Council carries a legislative vote. 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board ( GASB) Statement No. 14 establishes certain standards for
defining and reporting on the financial reporting entity. In accordance with these standards, the reporting
entity should include the primary government and those component units which are fiscally accountable
to the primary government. 

The financial statements of the Town of Harrison include every board, body, officer or commission
supported and maintained wholly or in part by funds appropriated by the Town, as required by the
provisions of N. J. S. 40A: 5- 5. 

B. Description of Funds

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ( GASB) is the recognized standard setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The GASB establishes three

fund types and two account groups to be used by governmental units when reporting financial position
and results of operations in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ( GAAP). 

The accounting policies of the Town of Harrison conform to the accounting principles applicable to
municipalities which have been prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of

Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. These principles are a " Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting" 
which differs from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ( GAAP) for
governmental entities. Such principles and practices are designed primarily for determining compliance
with legal provisions and budgetary restrictions and as a means of reporting on the stewardship of public
officials with respect to public funds. Under this method of accounting, the Town of Harrison accounts for
its financial transactions through the following separate funds which differ from the fund structure required
by GAAP. 

Current Fund - Encompasses resources and expenditures for basic governmental operations. 

Fiscal activity of Federal and State grant programs are reflected in a segregated section of the
Current Fund. 

Trust Funds - The records of receipts, disbursements and custodianship of monies in accordance
with the purpose for which each account was created are maintained in Trust Funds. These

include the Animal Control Trust Fund and Trust Other Fund. 

General Capital Fund - The receipts and expenditure records for the acquisition of general

infrastructure and other capital facilities, other than those acquired in the Current Fund, are

maintained in this Fund, as well as related long- term debt accounts. 

KM
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B. Description of Funds ( Continued) 

Utility Fund - Water and Sewer Utilities are treated as one entity. It maintains its own Operating
and Capital Funds which reflect revenue, expenditures, stewardship, acquisitions of utility
infrastructure and other capital facilities, debt service, long- term debt and other related activity. 
The Town of Harrison had adopted an ordinance on July 10, 1997 authorizing an interlocal
services operating agreement with the Hudson County Improvement Authority ( Authority), 
effective September 1, 1997, in connection with the lease and franchise of the Town' s water and

waste water collection systems to the Authority for a period of thirty years. An additional

interlocal services agreement had been entered into on the same date with the East Orange

Water Commission for the operation, maintenance and management of the system. The Town of

Harrison has terminated both agreements and has resumed control of the Utility effective January
1, 2001. 

Parking Utility Fund - This Fund was created by the Town on July 25, 2018. Receipts and

disbursements of funds for the public parking system may include on -street, off- street, surface, 
garage or other parking areas of facilities or any parking meters. 

Public Assistance Trust Fund - Receipts and disbursements of funds that provide assistance to

certain residents of the Town of Harrison pursuant to the provisions of Title 44 of the New Jersey
statutes are maintained in the Public Assistance Trust Fund. 

Free Public Library - Expenditures of the Free Public Library are recorded directly to the budget
appropriation account and State Aid is expended through the Town. Interest on investments, 

Library fines and other revenue are turned over to the Town. 

Capital Fixed Assets - These accounts reflect estimated valuations of land, buildings and certain

movable capital fixed assets of the Town as discussed under the caption of "Basis of Accounting". 

Payroll Fund - Net salaries, payroll deductions and social security contributions of municipal and
utility operations are deposited into various bank accounts of the Payroll Fund. A Payroll Fund

does not exist under GAAP. 

Other Funds - Fiscal activity is maintained separately and independently for the Community
Development Block Grant Programs and the Urban Development Action Grant. These funds do

not exist under GAAP. 

C. Basis of Accounting

The accounting principles and practices prescribed for municipalities by the Division of Local Government
Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, differ in certain respects from generally
accepted accounting principles. The accounting system is maintained on the modified accrual basis with
certain exceptions. Significant accounting policies in New Jersey are summarized as follows: 

Property Taxes and Other Revenue

Property taxes and other revenue are realized when collected in cash or approved by regulation
for accrual from certain sources of the State of New Jersey and the Federal Government. 
Accruals of taxes and other revenue are otherwise deferred as to realization by the establishment
of offsetting reserve accounts. GAAP requires such revenue to be recognized in the accounting
period when they become susceptible to accrual, reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts. 

Grant Revenue

Federal and State grants, entitlements or shared revenue received for purposes normally
financed through the Current Fund are recognized when anticipated in the Town of Harrison' s

budget. GAAP requires such revenue to be recognized in the accounting period when they
become susceptible to accrual. 
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1. SUMMARY OF • i ( Continued) 

Basis of r ( Continued) 

Evoe-rditures

Expenditures for general and utility operations are generally recorded on the accrual basis. 
Unexpended appropriation balances, except for amounts which may have been cancelled by the
governing body or by statutory regulation, are automatically recorded as liabilities at December
31 st of each year, under the title " Appropriation Reserves". 

Grant appropriations are charged upon budget adoption to create spending reserves. 

Budgeted transfers to the Capital Improvement Fund are recorded as expenditures to the extent

permitted by law. 

Expenditures from Trust and Capital Funds are recorded upon occurrence and charged to

accounts statutorily established for specific purposes. 

Budget Appropriations for interest on General Capital Long -Term Debt is raised on the cash basis
and is not accrued on the records; interest on Utility Debt is raised on the accrual basis and so
recorded. 

GAAP requires expenditures to be recognized in the accounting period in which the fund liability
is incurred, if measurable, except for unmatured interest on general long- term debt, which should
be recognized when due. 

Encumbrances

As of January 1, 1986 all local units were required by Technical Accounting Directive No. 85- 1, as
promulgated by the Division of Local Government Services, to maintain an encumbrance
accounting system. The directive states that contractual orders outstanding at December 31st
are reported as expenditures through the establishment of an encumbrance payable. 

Encumbrances do not constitute expenditures under GAAP. 

Appropriation Reserves

Appropriation reserves are available, until lapsed at the close of the succeeding year, to meet
specific claims, commitments or contracts incurred during the preceding year. Lapsed

appropriation reserves are recorded as additions to income. Appropriation reserves do not exist

under GAAP. 

Compensated Absences

Expenditures relating to obligations for unused vested accumulated sick, vacation and

compensatory pay are not recorded until paid. GAAP requires that the amount that would

normally be liquidated with expendable available financial resources be recorded as an
expenditure in the operating funds and the remaining obligations be recorded as a long- term
obligation. 

Un aid Insurance Claims

Unpaid claims are not recorded in the financial statements until paid. GAAP requires the

recording of a liability for unpaid insurance claims when incurred. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES ( Continued) 

Basis of Accountina ( Continued) 

Prooe,tv 4couired for Ta

Property Acquired for Taxes ( Foreclosed Property) is recorded in the Current Fund at the

assessed valuation during the year when such property was acquired by deed or foreclosure and
is offset by a corresponding reserve account. GAAP requires such property to be recorded in the
general fixed assets group at market value on the date of acquisition, 

Interfunds Receivable

Interfunds Receivable in the Current Fund are generally recorded with offsetting reserves which
are established by charges to operations. Collections are recognized as income in the year that
the receivables are realized. Interfunds Receivable of all other funds are recorded as accrued

and are not offset with reserve accounts. Interfunds Receivable of one fund are offset with

Interfunds Payable of the opposite fund. GAAP does not require the establishment of an

offsetting reserve. 

Inventories of Supplies

Materials and supplies purchased by all funds are recorded as expenditures. 

An annual inventory of materials and supplies for the Water and Sewer Utility is required, by
regulation, to be prepared by Town personnel for inclusion on the Water and Sewer Utility
Operating Fund balance sheet. Annual changes in valuations, offset with a Reserve Account, are
not considered as affecting results of operations. Materials and supplies of other funds are not

inventoried nor included on their respective balance sheets. 

In accordance with Technical Accounting Directive i1o. 85- 2, Accounting for Governmental
Fixed Assets, as promulgated by the Division of Local Government Services, which differs
in certain respects from GAAP, the Town of Harrison is required to develop a fixed asset
accounting and reporting system. An inventory of fixed assets, however, was not
prepared or maintained by Town officials. 

GAAP requires that fixed assets be capitalized at historical or estimated historical cost if

actual historical cost is not available. Depreciation on utility fixed assets should also be
recorded. 

Fixed assets used in governmental operations ( general fixed assets) are accounted for in

Capital Fixed Assets. Public domain (" infrastructure") capital fixed assets consisting of
certain improvements other than buildings, such as roads, bridges, curbs and gutters, 

streets and sidewalks and drainage systems are not capitalized. 

Acquisitions of land, buildings, machinery, equipment and other capital assets are
recorded on a perpetual capital fixed assets record. 

Vehicles furniture e,* ui: @. ment and other items are reflected at resilacement values at tome

of inventory preparation. Additions to the established capital fixed assets are valued at

cost. 
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C. Basis of Accounting ( Continued) 

Capital Fixed Assets ( Continued) 

Utilities: 

Capital acquisitions, including utility infrastructure costs of the Water and Sewer Utility, are
recorded at cost upon purchase or project completion in the Fixed Capital Account of the

utilities. The Fixed Capital Accounts are adjusted for dispositions or abandonments. The

accounts include movable fixed assets of the Utility but are not specifically identified and
are considered as duplicated in the Capital Fixed Assets. The duplication is considered

as insignificant on its effect on the financial statements taken as a whole. 

Utility improvements that may have been constructed by developers are not recorded as
additions to Fixed Capital. 

Fixed Capital of the Utility is offset by accumulations in Amortization Reserve Accounts. 
The accumulations represent costs of fixed assets purchased with budgeted funds or

acquired by gift as well as grants, developer contributions or liquidations of related bonded
debt and other liabilities incurred upon fixed asset acquisition. 

The Fixed Capital Accounts reflected herein are as recorded in the records of the

municipality and do not necessarily reflect the true condition of such Fixed Capital. The

records consist of a control account only. Detailed records are not maintained. 

The GASB Codification also defines the financial statements of a governmental unit to be presented in
the general purpose financial statements to be in accordance with GAAP. The Town of Harrison presents

the financial statements listed in the table of contents which are required by the Division of Local
Government Services and which differ from the financial statements required by GAAP. In addition, the

Division requires the financial statements listed in the table of contents to be referenced to the

supplementary schedules. This practice differs from GAAP. 

E. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation

GASB Statement No. 99. Summaries/ Status. The objectives of this Statement are to enhance

comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative
literature by addressing ( 1) practice issues that have been identified during implementation and
application of certain GASB Statements and( 2) Accounting and financial reporting for financial
guarantees. 

Effective Date: The requirements of this Statement that are effective are as follows: 

The requirements related to extension of the use of LIBOR, accounting for SNAP

distributions, disclosures of nonmonetary transactions, pledges of future revenues by
pledging governments, clarification of certain provisions in Statement 34, as amended, 
and terminology updates related to Statement 53 and Statement 63 are effective upon
issuance. 

The requirements related to leases, PPPs, and SBITAs are effective for fiscal years

beginning after June 15, 2022, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

The requirements related to financial guarantees and the classification and reporting of
derivative instruments within the scope of Statement 53 are effective for fiscal years

beginning after June 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

The Town does not expect this Statement to impact its financial statements. 
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective ( Continued) 

GASB Statement No. 101 Compensated Absences. The objective of this Statement is to better

meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and
measurement guidance for compensated absences. 

Effective Date: The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. The
Town does not expect this Statement to impact its financial statements. 

GASB Statement No. 102 Certain Risk Disclosures. The objective of this Statement is to provide

users of government financial statements with essential information about risk related to a

government' s vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. 

Effective Date: The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal year beginning after June 15, 
2024, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. 

The Town does not expect this Statement to impact its financial statements. 

A. Cash and Cash Equivalents

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey, which are
insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation ( FDIC) or any other agencies of the United
States that insures deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

The State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund is authorized by statute and regulations of the State
Investment Council to invest in fixed income and debt securities which mature or are redeemed within

one year. Twenty- five percent of the Fund may be invested in eligible securities which mature within two
years provided, however, the average maturity of all investments in the Fund shall not exceed one year. 
Collateralization of Fund investments is generally not required. 

In addition, by regulation of the Division of Local Government Services, municipalities are allowed to
deposit funds in Government Money Market Mutual Funds purchased through state registered
brokers/ dealers and banks. 

The Town considers petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and passbooks as cash and cash
equivalents. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Government Unit Deposit Protection Act of New Jersey, public
depositories are required to maintain collateral for deposits of public funds that exceed insurance limits as

follows: 

The market value of the collateral must equal five percent of the average daily balance of public
funds or

If the public funds deposited exceed 75 percent of the capital funds of the depository, the
depository must provide collateral having a market value equal to 100 percent of the amount
exceeding 75 percent. 

All collateral must be deposited with the Federal Reserve Bank, The Federal Home Loan Bank Board or a

banking institution that is a member of the Federal Reserve System and has capital funds of not less than
25, 000, 000. 00. 
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A. Cash equivalents include money market funds, mutual funds, cash management funds and certificates of
deposit with maturity dates of less than three months. Investments include certificates of deposit with

maturity dates of more than three months. Cash equivalents and investments are stated at cost, which

approximates market. Cash equivalents and investments were held by the Town' s Trustee in the Town' s
name. 

Custodia! Credit Risk - This is the risk that in the event of a bank failure of the counterparty ( e. g., broker- 
dealer) to a transaction, the Town will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral

securities that are in the possession of another party. The Town does not have a policy for custodial
credit risk. Federal depository insurance and New Jersey' s Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act
mitigate this risk. 

Interest Rate Risk - This is the risk that changes in market interest rates that will adversely affect the fair
value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment the greater the sensitivity of
its fair value to change in market interest rates. The Town' s investment policy does not include limits on
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing
interest rates. 

Concentrations - The Town' s policy is to maintain a diversified portfolio to minimize the risk of loss
resulting from over concentration of assets. 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Town' s cash, cash equivalents and investments consisted of: 

Kearny Bank - Checking Accounts
Valley National Bank - Checking

Accounts

Investors Bank - Checking Accounts

M

8, 421. 32

6, 782, 350. 86

105, 559, 625. 04

112, 350, 397. 22

The carrying amount of the Town' s cash, cash equivalents and investments at December 31, 2023 was
112, 350, 397. 22. Of the bank balance, $ 508, 421. 32 was covered by Federal Depository Insurance, and
111, 841, 975. 90 was covered by the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ( GUDPA), N. J. S.A. 17:9- 

41, et seq., for all New Jersey government units' deposits in excess of the Federal deposit maximums. 

During the year the Town had none of its idle funds invested in repurchase agreements collateralized by
eligible securities. At the close of 2023 and 2022, no such investments were held by the Town. 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Town had no investments. 

B. Investments

New Jersey statutes permit the Town to purchase the following types of securities: 

Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the
United States of America. This includes instruments such as Treasury bills, notes and bonds. 

Government money market mutual funds. 

Any federal agency or instrumentality obligation authorized by Congress that matures within
397 days from the date of purchase, and has a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any
index or external factors. 
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2. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS ( Continued) 

B. Investments ( Continued) 

Bonds or other obligations of the local unit or school districts of which the local unit is a part. 

Any other obligations with maturities not exceeding 397 days, as permitted by the Division of
Investments. 

Local government investment pools, such as New Jersey CLASS, and the New Jersey
Arbitrage Rebate Management Program. 

New Jersey State Cash Management Fund. 

Repurchase agreements of fully collateralized securities, subject to special conditions. 

C. Risk Catenory

As of December 31, 2023, the Town had funds invested and on deposit in checking accounts. The

amount of the Town' s cash on deposit as of December 31, 2023 was $ 112, 350, 397. 22. These funds

constitute " deposits with financial institutions" as defined by GASB Statement No. 40. There were no

securities categorized as investments as defined by GASB Statement No. 40. 

3. TAXES AND TAX TITLE LIENS RECEIVABLE

Property assessments are determined on true values and taxes are assessed based upon these values. 
The residential tax bill includes the levies for the Town, County and School purposes. Certified adopted
budgets are submitted to the County Board of Taxation by each taxing district. The tax rate is determined
by the board upon the filing of these budgets. 

The tax bills are mailed by the Tax Collector annually in June and are payable in four quarterly
installments due the first of August and November of the current year and a preliminary billing due the
first of February and May of the subsequent year. The August and November billings represent the third
and fourth quarter installments and are calculated by taking the total year tax levy less the preliminary first
and second quarter installments due February and May. The preliminary levy is based on one- half of the
current year' s total tax. 

Tax installments not paid by the above due dates are subject to interest penalties determined by a
resolution of the governing body. The rate of interest in accordance with the aforementioned resolution is
8% per annum on the first $ 1, 500.00 of delinquency and 18% on any delinquency in excess of $ 1, 500. 00. 
The resolution also sets a grace period of ten days before interest is calculated. 

Taxes unpaid on the 11' h day of the eleventh month in the fiscal year when the taxes become in arrears
are subject to the tax sale provisions of the New Jersey statutes. The municipality may institute in rem
foreclosure proceedings after six months from the date of the sale if the lien has not been redeemed. 

The following is a five year comparison of certain statistical information relative to property taxes and
property tax collections for the current and previous four years: 

M



3. TAXES AND TAX TITLE LIENS RECEIVABLE ( Continued) 

Comparative Schedule of Tax Rates

2023 2022 2021

Tax Rate $ 2. 299 2. 281 $ 2.243. 

Apportionment of

Tax Rate: 

Municipal

Municipal Library
County** 
School*** 

Revaluation

Including County Vocational School
Including Local Share

Assessed Valuations

Year

Revaluation

Comparison of Tax Levies and Collections

Year Tax Levv

2023 $ 35, 577, 142. 80

2022 35, 218, 617. 24

2021 34, 857, 587. 72

2020 35, 139, 359. 61

2019 34, 834, 449. 98

Reflects reduction due to tax appeals. 

Delin uent Taxes and Tax Title Liens

Collections

t

Tax

Delinquent

0.037 0. 034 0. 031 0. 032 0. 0

0.414

2022 280. 71

l 715 0, 752

435. 02

Revaluation

Including County Vocational School
Including Local Share

Assessed Valuations

Year

Revaluation

Comparison of Tax Levies and Collections

Year Tax Levv

2023 $ 35, 577, 142. 80

2022 35, 218, 617. 24

2021 34, 857, 587. 72

2020 35, 139, 359. 61

2019 34, 834, 449. 98

Reflects reduction due to tax appeals. 

Delin uent Taxes and Tax Title Liens

Collections N. 

Percentage

of

Tax Lew

0. 67 % 

0. 08

1. 00

0. 22

0. 25

Amount of Tax

Delinquent Title

Year Taxes Liens

2023 283. 16 238, 446. 70

2022 280. 71 159, 511. 32

2021 84. 49 86, 815. 88

2020 435. 02 77, 314. 52

2019 19, 707. 65 67, 656. 44

N. 

Percentage

of

Tax Lew

0. 67 % 

0. 08

1. 00

0. 22

0. 25



The value of property acquired by liquidation of tax title liens, on the basis of the last assessed valuation
of such properties in the year of acquisition, was as follows: 

Year Amount

2023 216, 700. 00

2022 216, 700. 00

2021 216, 700. 00

2020 216, 700.00

2019 71, 700. 00

Revaluation

2023 $ 28, 227, 780. 03 $ 4, 000, 000. 00 $ 5, 094, 289. 71 $ 175, 000, 00 $ 1, 137, 790. 61 $ 

2022

Water/ Sewer

Water/ Sewer

Year Billing Collections

2023 3,938, 403. 95 3,943, 041. 44

2022 3,840, 234. 96 4, 010, 221. 75

2021 3,846, 756. 72 3,732, 769. 57

2020 3,581, 840. 99 3, 494, 853. 94

2019 3, 632, 277. 51 3,610, 933. 63

2023 $ 28, 227, 780. 03 $ 4, 000, 000. 00 $ 5, 094, 289. 71 $ 175, 000, 00 $ 1, 137, 790. 61 $ 

2022

Water/ Sewer

3, 287, 000. 00 4, 136. 051. 78

Utility Operating Fund Parking Utility
Current Fund Utilized in Utilized in

Utilized in Water Utility Parking Utility
Budget of Budget of Budget of

Balance Succeeding Balance Succeeding Balance Succeeding
Year December 31 Year December 31 Year December 31 Year

2023 $ 28,227,780.03 $ 4,000,000.00 $ 5, 094, 289. 71 $ 175, 000, 00 $ 1, 137, 790. 61 $ 

2022 23. 103. 953. 98 3, 287, 000. 00 4, 136. 051. 78 150, 000. 00 1, 137, 790. 61

2021 15, 637, 899. 14 3, 762, 500. 00 3, 192, 402. 62 150,000.00 1, 137, 790. 61

2020 12, 172, 526. 99 3, 325, 000. 00 2, 375. 483. 30 125, 000. 00 2, 137, 790. 61 1, 000, 000. 00

2019 9,887, 113. 16 2, 925, 000. 00 1, 778, 730. 01 75, 000. 00 2, 813, 600. 03 1, 000, 000. 00

Description of Systems

Substantially all of the Town' s employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit
public employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Public

Employees' Retirement System ( PERS) or the Police and Firemen' s Retirement System ( PFRS). These

systems are sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The

Public Employees' Retirement System and the Police and Firemen' s Retirement System are considered a

cost- sharing multiple -employer plan. 
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7. PENSION PLANS ( Continued, 

Assumptions ( Continued) 

Public Employees' Retirement System: 

The Public Employees' Retirement System ( PERS) was established as of January 1, 1955 under
the provisions of N. J. S.A. 43: 15A to provide retirement, death, disability and medical benefits to
certain qualified members. The Public EmployeesRetirement System is a cost- sharing multiple - 
employer plan. Membership is mandatory for substantially all full- time employees of the State of
New Jersey or any county, municipality, school district or public agency, provided the employee is
not required to be a member of another State -administered retirement system or other state of local

jurisdiction. 

Siancant Legislation

P. L. 2011, c. 78, effective June 28, 2011, made various changes to the manner in which PERS operat

and to the benefit provisions of that system. Provisions impacting employee pension and health benefi
include: 

New members of PERS hired on or after June 28, 2011 ( Tier 5 members), will need 30 years of

creditable service and age 65 for receipt of the early retirement benefit without a reduction of % to
1 percent for each month that the member is under age 65. 

The eligibility age to qualify for a service retirement in the PERS is increased from age 62 to 65
for Tier 5 members. 
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Active member contribution rates will increase. PERS active member rates increase from 5. 5

percent of annual compensation to 6. 5 percent plus an additional 1 percent phased - in over 7

years. For Fiscal Year 2013, the member contribution rates increased in July 2013. The phase- 
Oaca- 4r;Wif

each subsequent fiscal year. 
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In addition, the method for amortizing the pension systems' unfunded accrued liability changed ( from
level percent of pay method to a level dollar of pay). I
The following presents the Town' s proportionate share of the collective PERS net pension liabili
calculated using the discount rate of 7,00% as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, as well as wh
the PERS net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percenta
point lower or one percentage of higher than the assumed rate. I

111nder 11A. S. A. 43., 15A- 15, local participating employers are responsible for their own contributions bas
on actuarially determined amounts, except where legislation was passed that legally obligated the State
certain circumstances occurred. The legislation which legally obligates the State, is Chapter 366, P. 
2001. The amounts contributed on behalf of the local participating employers under this legislation
considered to be a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement No. 68 and the State

treated as a nonemployer contributing entity. Since the local participating employers do not contribu
under the legislation directly to the plan ( except for employer specific financed amounts), there is no nI
pension liability or deferred outflows or inflows to report in the financial statements of the lod., 
participating employers related to this legislation. Below is the portion of the nonemployer contributi

entities' total proportionate share of the collective net pension liability that is associated with the loc
participating employers for the PERS: 

Employer Net Pension Liability

of the Net Pension Liability

RM

1VOYMO- 91 OO

R' l a M
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At Current

At 1% Discount At 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase

6.00°/® 7. 00%) 8. 00%) 

2023 $ 14, 408, 574 10, 975, 767 8, 225, 289

At Current

At 1% Discount At 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase

6. 00°/® 7. 00%) 8( —00-0-&-h

2022 _ j14j1 6 974 10, 973, 383 8, 384, 979

111nder 11A. S. A. 43., 15A- 15, local participating employers are responsible for their own contributions bas
on actuarially determined amounts, except where legislation was passed that legally obligated the State

certain circumstances occurred. The legislation which legally obligates the State, is Chapter 366, P. 
2001. The amounts contributed on behalf of the local participating employers under this legislation

considered to be a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement No. 68 and the State

treated as a nonemployer contributing entity. Since the local participating employers do not contribu
under the legislation directly to the plan ( except for employer specific financed amounts), there is no nI

pension liability or deferred outflows or inflows to report in the financial statements of the lod., 
participating employers related to this legislation. Below is the portion of the nonemployer contributi

entities' total proportionate share of the collective net pension liability that is associated with the loc
participating employers for the PERS: 

Employer Net Pension Liability

of the Net Pension Liability

RM
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Chapter 428, Public Law of 1999, effective January 18, 2000, allows a member, age 55 and older
with 20 or more years of service, to retire with a benefit equaling 50% of final compensation, in lieu

of the regular retirement allowance available to the member. Final compensation means the

compensation received by the member in the last twelve months of creditable service preceding
retirement. 

P. L. 2011, c. 78, effective June 28, 2011, made various changes to the manner in which PFRS operates

and to the benefit provisions of that system. 

11j1! TT11!7T 1 11FIT 1 IMMMINIMM

The annual benefit under special retirement for new PFRS members enrolled after June 281
2011 ( Tier 3 members), will be 60 percent instead of 65 percent of the member' s fin

compensation plus 1 percent for each year of creditable service over 25 years but not

exceed 30 years. 

Sensitivity of the Town' s Proportionate Share of the Collective PFRS

Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

52

At Current

At 1% Discount At 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase

6, 00%) 7, 00%) 8. 00%) 

2023 40, 218, 141 24, 373, 726 19, 410, 306

At Current

At 1% Discount At 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase

6. 0-0-11-/-6j- 7. 00%® 8. 00%® 

2022 1-39, 035, 184 24, 113, 135 19, 636, 062
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Special Funding Situation

Under N. J. S. A. 43: 16A- 15, local participating employers are responsible for their own contributions based
on actuarially determined amounts, except where legislation was passed that legally obligated the State if
certain circumstances occurred. The legislation, which legally obligates the State, is as follows: Chapter
8, P. L. 2000, Chapter 318, P. L. 2001, Chapter 86, P. L. 2001, Chapter 511, P. L. 1991, Chapter 109, P. L. 
1979, Chapter 247, P. L. 1993 and Chapter 201, P. L. 2001. The amounts contributed on behalf of the

local participating employers under this legislation is considered to be a special funding situation as
defined by GASB Statement No. 68 and the State is treated as a non -employer contributing entity. Since
the local participating employers do not contribute under this legislation directly to the plan, ( except for

employer specific financed amounts), there is no net pension liability or deferred outflows or inflows to
report in the financial statements of the local participating employers related to this legislation. Below is

the portion of the non -employer contributing entities' total proportionate share of the collective net pension
liability that is associated with the local participating employer for the PFRS: 

Employer Net Pension Liability
Non -employer Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability

r 11

W4

24, 113, 135. 00

s![cfY f[ I l

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, . Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

of Resources Related to Pension

Although the Division administers one cost- sharing multiple -employer defined benefit pension plan, 
separate ( sub) actuarial valuations are prepared to determine the actuarially determined contribution rate
by group. Following this method, the measurement of the collective net pension liability, deferred
outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and pension expense excluding that attributable to
employer - paid member contributions are determined separately for each individual employer of the State
and local groups. 

To facilitate the separate ( sub) actuarial valuations, the Division maintains separate accounts to identify
additions, deductions, and fiduciary net position applicable to each group. The allocation percentages

presented for each group in the schedule of employer allocations are applied to amounts presented in the
schedules of pension amount by employer. The allocation percentages for each group as of June 30, 
2023 are based on the ratio of each employer's contributions to total employer contributions of the group
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

Following is the total of the Town' s portion of the PERS and PFRS net pension liabilities, deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and the pension expense and

expenditures for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023: 

Net Pension Liabilities

Deferred Outflow of Resources

Deferred Inflow of Resources

Pension Expense ( Benefit) 

Contributions Made After

Measurement Date 1, 012, 775

XM
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Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resourcesr

of r - r to( Continued) 

s .. ^ _ • r, a • ! 2 . -#• •' I - I '•': - a. •. 

1 il' r 1 ! • 1 1, . ' 1 ' , s `• 

a .• a
s •. .- • - -, a, 1 r -• - a

At June 30, 2023, the amount determined as the Town' s proportionate share of the PERS net pensics
liability was $ 10, 975, 767. For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Town would have recognized PEFRW
pension expense of $ 86, 843. At June 30, 2023, deferred outflows of resources related to the

PEF1pension - as follows: 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources a - 

Actual Experience 104, 942 $ 44, 865

Change of Assumptions 24, 112 665, 179

Net Difference Between Projected

and Actual Investment Earnings 50, 545

Net Changes in Proportion 544, 711 585, 243

Total Contributions and Proportionate

Share of Contributions After the

Measurement Date 1, 012, 775

liabilityAt
June 30, 2023, the amount determined as the Town' s proportionate share of the PFRS net pensi

For ended June 30, 2023, a a • have recognized PF

pension expense of $ 1, 617, 231. At June 30, 2023, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
resources related to the PFRS pension are as follows: ; I

RE



Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

Inflolof Resources Related to Pension ( Continued) 

Difference Between Expected and

Actual Experience

Change of Assumptions

Net Difference Between Projected

and Actual Investment Earnings

Net Changes in Proportion

54tavntriW04, ns anf Pr* r,-tr5inate

Share of Contributions After the

Measurement Date

rlj ji!1111 '' I' llillillilifillifillillilillifiliI I :FTTW

Deferred Deferre

utnows of Inflows

Resources Resourc_1
1, 043, 634 $ 1, 162, 411

52, 607 1, 645,811

1, 241, 308

2, 055, 934 1, 602, 873

Ilaffiga1. 

In accordance with State statute, the long- term expected rate of return on plan investments ( 7. 00% 
June 30, 2023) is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Divisi
of Investment and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The Ion

term expected rate of return was determined using a building block method in which best -estimate rang
of expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense a

inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long -ter
xpected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocati

percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic rates of return for each maj
sset class included in the pension plan' s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2023 are summarized

the following table: I
Long -Term
Expected

Target Real Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return

US Equity 28.00%® 8.98% 

Non -U. S. Developed Markets Equity 12. 75%® 9.22%® 

International Small Cap Equity 1. 25%® 9.22%® 

Emerging Markets Equity 5. 50%® 11. 13%® 

Private Equity 13. 00% 12. 50% 

Real Estate 8.00% 8. 58% 

Real Assets 3. 00% 8. 40% 

High Yield 4. 50% 6. 97% 

Private Credit 8. 00% 9. 20% 

Investment Grade Credit 7. 00%® 5. 19%® 

Cash Equivalents 2. 00% 3,31% 

U. S. Treasuries 4.00%® 3.31% 

Risk Mitigation Stategies 3. 00%® 6.21% 
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8. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ( OPEB) 

The following information under this Note is the latest information available as of the date of the audit. 
The State of New Jersey State Health Benefits Local Government Retired Employees' Plan Audit has not
been issued as of June 30, 2023. 

In addition to the pension described in Note 7, the Town provides postemployment health care benefits as

part of the State Health Benefits Local Government Retired Employees Plan. 

General Information about the OPEB Pian

The State Health Benefit Local Government Retired Employees Plan ( the Plan) is a cost- sharing multiple - 
employer defined benefit other postemployment benefit ( OPEB) plan with a special funding situation. It

covers employees of local government employers that have adopted a resolution to participate in the
Plan. The plan meets the definition of an equivalent arrangement as defined in paragraph 4 of GASB

Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for the Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions ( GASB Statement No. 75); therefore, assets are accumulated to pay associated benefits. For

additional information about the Plan, please refer to the State of New Jersey ( the State), Division of

Pensions and Benefits ( the Division) Comprehensive Annual Financial Report ( CAFR), which can be

found at httos: llwww. state. nj. us/ treasury/ pensions/ financial- reports. shtm1. 

The Plan provides medical and prescription drugs to retirees and their covered dependents of the
employers. Under the provisions of Chapter 88, P. L. 1974 and Chapter 48, P. L. 1999, local government

employers electing to provide postretirement medical coverage to their employees must file a resolution
with the Division. Under Chapter 88, local employers elect to provide benefit coverage based on the

eligibility rules and regulations promulgated by the State Health Benefits Commission. Chapter 48 allows
local employers to establish their own age and service eligibility for employer paid health benefits
coverage for retired employees. Under Chapter 48, the employer may assume the cost of postretirement
medical coverage for employees and their dependents who: 1) retired on a disability pension; or 2) 
retired with 25 or more years of service credit in a State or locally administered retirement system and a
period of service of up to 25 years with the employer at the time of retirement as established by the
employer; or 3) retired and reached the age of 65 with 25 or more years of service credit in a State or

locally administered retirement system and a period of service of up to 25 years with the employer at the
time of retirement as established by the employer; or 4) retired and reached age 62 with at least 15 years
of service with the employer. Further, the law provides that the employer paid obligations for retiree

coverage may be determined by means of a collective negotiations agreement. 

In accordance with Chapter 330, P. L. 1997, which is codified in N. J. S. A. 52- 14- 17. 32i, the State provides

medical and prescription coverage to local police officers and firefighters, who retire with 25 years of

service or on a disability from an employer who does not provide postretirement medical coverage. Local
employers were required to file a resolution with the Division in order for their employees to quality for
State - paid retiree health benefits coverage under Chapter 330. The State also provides funding for
retiree health benefits to survivors of local police officers and firefighters who die in the line of duty under
Chapter 271, P. L. 1989. 

Pursuant to Chapter 78, P. L. 2011, future retirees eligible for postretirement medical coverage who have

less than 20 years of creditable service on June 28, 2011 will be required to pay a percentage of the cost
of their health care coverage in retirement providing they retire with 25 or more years of pension service
credit. The percentage of the premium for which the retiree will be responsible will be determined based
on the retiree' s annual retirement benefit and level of coverage. 

Total OPEB Liability

Information presented below is as of June 30, 2022. Additional information was not available as of the

date of this audit. 
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Total OPER Liability (Continued) 

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Town had a liability of $ 49, 396, 606 and $ 54, 400, 919 for its

proportionate share of the non -special funding net OPER liability. The net OPEB liability was measured
as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The Town' s proportion of the net OPEB liability was
based on a projection of the Town' s long- term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the
projected contributions of all participating employers in the plan. The Town' s proportionate share of net
OPEB liability as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 was . 305869% and. 302231 %, respectively. 

Total OPEB Liability

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Town would have recognized OPEB ( benefit) of $( 401, 292). 

At December 31, 2022, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

from the following sources: 

Changes of Assumptions

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Changes in Proportion and Differences Between

the Town' s Contributions and Proportionate

Share of Contributions

MM

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

13, 004

2, 550, 894

12, 009, 039

Deferred

Inflows of

Resources

3,722,048

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability in the
subsequent year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to OPEB ( excluding changes in proportion) would be recognized in OPEB expense as
follows: 

Year Ended June 30: 

2023 4, 476, 027) 

2024 4, 479, 979) 

2025 3, 537, 773) 

2026 1, 579, 990) 

2027 354, 228) 

2028- 2029 2, 430, 063) 

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to the changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

amortized) by each employer over the average remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 7.82
and 7. 82 years for the 2022 and 2021 amounts, respectively. 
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Pre -retirement mortality rates were based on the RP -2006 Headcount -Weighted Healthy Employm
Male/ Female mortality table with fully generational mortality improvement projections from the centr'; 
year using the MP -2017 scale. Postretirement mortality rates were based on the RP -2006 Headcou
Weighted Health Annuitant Male/ Female mortality table with fully generational improvement projectio, 
from the central year using the MP -2017 scale. Disability mortality was based on the RP -20
Headcount - Weighted Disabled Male/ Female mortality table with fully generational improverne
projections from the central year using the MP -2017 scale. 

Certain actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2021 valuation were based on the results of thIs
pension plans' experience studies for which the members are eligible for coverage under this Plan - the

The total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2022 was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2021, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2022. The actuarial assumptions vary for each plan membef
depending on the pension plan the member is enrolled in. This actuarial valuation used the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement; 

Inflation rate 2. 50% 

Salary increases*: 
Public Employees' Retirement System ( PERS): 

Rate for all Future Years 2. 76% to 6. 55% 

Based on Years of Service

Police and Firemen' s Retirement System ( PFRS): 

Rate for all Future Years 3. 25% to 16. 25% 

Based on Years of Service

Mortality: 
PERS Pub -2010 General classification headcount weighted mortality with

fully generational mortality improvement projections from the central
year using Scale MP -2021

PFIRS Pub -2010 Safety classification headcount weighted mortality with
fully generational mortality improvement projections from the central

year using Scale MP -2021

11 11 11 111111111 111 1111111111 7, 11 l! 111111i, 51I am =__ 
IWALJ s VA IffOTMOMIKA

For pre -Medicare medical benefits, the trend is initially 5. 6% and decreases to a 4. 5% long- term trend
rate after seven years. For rst-65 medical benefits, the actual fully -insured Medicare Advantage trend
rates for fiscal year 2021 through 2022 are reflected. The rates used for 2023 and 2024 are 21. 83% and

18. 53%, respectively, trending to 4. 5% for all future years. For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend
rate is 7. 00% and decreases to a 4. 5% long- term trend rate after seven years. 
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The following presents the collectivenet OPEB of - 30, 2022,- • using the discouE
rate as disclosed above- as what• - - B liability would be if it was calculat(E

AUTOYSig L, 

followingThepresents the • proportionate of - OPEB liability as of 1 as well

what the • proportionate share of . • ility would be if it weret' using
healthcare trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the curre

June 30, 2022

1% Healthcare Cost 1 % 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability $ 41, 904, 628 $ 49, 396, 606 $ 58, 991, 720

June 30, 2021

1% Healthcare Cost 1% 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability 45, 388, 688 $ 54, 400, 919 $ 66, 160, 764

5, 9

June 30, 2022

1% At Current 1 % 

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

2. 54% 3. 54% 4. 54% 

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability 57, 260, 611 49, 396, 606 43, 069,279

June 30, 2021

1% At Current 1 % 

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

1. 16% 2. 16% 3. 16% 

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPER Liability 64, 019, 447 54, 400, 919 46, 778,029

AUTOYSig L, 

followingThepresents the • proportionate of - OPEB liability as of 1 as well

what the • proportionate share of . • ility would be if it weret' using
healthcare trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the curre

June 30, 2022

1% Healthcare Cost 1 % 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability $ 41, 904, 628 $ 49, 396, 606 $ 58, 991, 720

June 30, 2021

1% Healthcare Cost 1% 

Decrease Trend Rate Increase

Town' s Proportionate Share

of Net OPEB Liability 45, 388, 688 $ 54, 400, 919 $ 66, 160, 764

5, 9



T. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS ( OPEB) ( Continued) 

Special. Situation

Under Chapter 330, P. L. 1997, the State shall pay the premium or periodic charges for the qualified local
police and firefighter retirees and dependents equal to 80 percent of the premium or periodic charge for

the category of coverage elected by the qualified retiree under the State managed care plan or a health
maintenance organization participating in the program providing the lowest premium or periodic charge. 
The State also provides funding for retiree health benefits to survivors of local police officers and
firefighters who die in the line of duty under Chapter 271, P. L. 1989. 

Therefore, these employers are considered to be in a special funding situation as defined by GASB
Statement No. 75 and the State is treated as a nonemployer contributing entity. Since the local

participating employers do not contribute under this legislation directly to the plan, there is no net OPEB
liability, deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources to report in the financial
statements of the local participating employers related to this legislation. 

The Town as of December 31, 2022 had no members under the Special Funding Situation. 

9. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PROGRAM

Description of System

This retirement program is a new pension system where the value of the pension is based on the amount

of the contribution made by the employee and employer and through investment earnings. It is similar to
a Deferred Compensation Program where the employee has a portion of tax deferred salary placed into
an account that the employee manages through investment options provided by the employer. 

The law requires that three classes of employees enroll in the DCRP, detailed as follows: 

All elected officials taking office on or after July 1, 2007, except that a person who is reelected
to an elected office held prior to that date without a break in service may remain in the Public
Employees' Retirement System ( PERS). 

A Governor appointee with the advice and consent of the Legislature or who serves at the

pleasure of the Governor only during that Governor' s term of office. 

Employees enrolled in the PERS on or after July 1, 2007 or employees enrolled in the PFRS
after May 21, 2010 who earn salary in excess of established " maximum compensation" limits. 

Employees otherwise eligible to enroll in the PERS on or after November 2, 2008 who do not

earn the minimum salary for PERS Tier 3, but who earn salary of at least $ 5,000. 00. 

Employees otherwise eligible to enroll in the PERS after May 21, 2010, who do not work the
minimum number of hours per week required for PERS Tier 4 or Tier 5 enrollment ( 32 hours

per week) but who earn salary of at least $ 5, 000. 00 annually. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing requirements, other employees who hold a professional license or
certificate or meet other exceptions are permitted to remain to join or remain in PERS. 

Contributions Reguired and Made

Contributions made by employees for DCRP are currently at 5. 5% of their base wages. Member

contributions are matched by a 3. 0% employer contribution. 

During the Year 2023, there were no employees enrolled in the DCRP. 
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The Local Bond Law governs the issuance of bonds and notes to finance general capital expenditures. 

All bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the
Town are general obligation bonds, backed by the full faith and credit of the Town. Pursuant to N. J. S. A. 

40A: 2- 8, bond anticipation notes, which are issued to temporarily finance capital projects, cannot be
renewed past the third anniversary unless an amount equal to at least the first legal requirement is paid
prior to each anniversary and must be paid off within ten years and five months or retired by the issuance
of bonds. 

LIN r_. •. M. 

Issued

Notes a. Loans

Water/Sewer Utility: 
Bonds and Notes

Parking Utility: 
Bonds ... Notes

Authorized but Not Issued

Water/ Sewer Utility: 
Bonds and Notes

Parking Utility: 
Bonds and Notes

Net Bonds and Notes Issued

and Authorized but Not Issued

Year 2023 Year_2022 Year 2021

1 , 

iL't. lIlll lll7

111 11 • 1 111 ! 1 -- 11111

MA MWOMMEM- L-I&A

4

11111 11111  111# 1

i. IMII1IQI I
M

lrialler., 1 Ri.itrl. 1I L # I!1

The summarized statement of debt condition which follows is prepared in accordance with the required

method of setting up the Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt of 0. 749%. 

Parking Utility Debt
General Debt

Average Equalized Valuation

Basis of Real Property
N. J. S. 40A:22) 

111 11

1 111 / 

Deductions Net Debt

s 111

1 1 1 1 1 1

0

s .. • . •: 1 gal Ir • 

Net debt divided by Average Equalized Valuation Basis of Real Property equals 0. 749%. 



10. MUNICIPAL DEBT ( Continued) 

Borrowing Power Under N. J. S. 40A: 2- 6 as Amended

3112% of Equalized Valuation Basis $ 60, 588, 007. 95

Net Debt 12,960, 067. 76

Remaining Borrowing Power $ 47, 627, 940. 19

School Debt Deductions

School debt is deductible up to the extent of 4.0% of the Average Equalized Assessed Valuations of real

property for the Local School District. 

Calculation of " Self -Liquidating Purposes" Parking per N. J.S. 40A: 2- 45

Surplus, Cash Receipts from Fees, Rent

or Other Charges for Year $ 4, 535, 612. 50

Deductions: 

Operating and Maintenance Cost $ 1, 855,850.00

Debt Service 2, 679, 762. 50

4, 535, 612. 50

Excess in Revenue $ - 

There being no deficit in revenue, the Parking Utility Debt is considered self- liquidating for debt statement
purposes. 

The foregoing debt information is in agreement with the Annual Debt Statement filed by the Town
Treasurer. 

As of December 31, 2023, the Town' s long- term debt is as follows: 

General Obliaation Bonds

2, 685, 000. 00, 2003 ERI Bonds due in annual installments

of $105,000.00 to $ 175,000.00 through May 2033, interest
at 5. 690%. $ 1, 390, 000. 00

6, 369,000. 00, 2012 Secured Revenue Bonds due in

annual installments of $270, 000. 00 to $ 340, 000. 00

through August 2037, interest at 5. 25% to 6. 00%. 4, 260, 000. 00

5, 650. 000. 00

Z
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Refunded 2022

Sub -Series 2022- 1

Year Principal Interest Total

290, 000. 00

295, 000. 00

305, 000. 00

320, 000. 00

325,000.00

325, 000. 00

335, 000. 00

350, 000. 00

360, 000. 00

370, 000. 00

375,000.00

400, 000. 00

410, 000, 00

425, 000. 00

430, 000. 00

450, 000. 00

470, 000. 00

485, 000. 00

495, 000. 00

Ilan 111tali

re MI. 
I. =-, .

171111T.M. .1117

241, 351. 46

234, 888. 99

227, 838. 67

220, 142. 42

211, 838.69

202, 421. 81

191, 921. 31

181, 022. 86

169, 726. 76

157, 372. 46

144, 029.52

130, 149. 26

115, 642. 16

99, 945. 69

83, 140. 66

65, 844. 25

47, 761. 66

28, 991. 14

9, 729. 23

7, 505, 000, 00, 2022 Refunding Bonds due in annual
installments of $ 290, 000. 00 to $ 495, 000. 00 through

April 2042, interest at 5, 00% to 5, 25%. 

Parkinq Utility B onds

installments of $ 1, 130, 000. 00

to7
2, 635, 000. 00

1 to 5, 00. 1through March 2046, interest at 3 125% to 5. 00%. 

HTONTTOV Mile , =*, allEMMOn. MM ' SPOW-r-no

531, 351. 46

529, 888. 99

532, 838. 67

540, 142. 42

536, 838. 69

527, 421. 81

526, 921. 31

531, 022. 86

529, 726. 76

527, 372. 46

519, 029. 52

530, 149. 26

525, 642. 16

524, 945. 69

513, 140. 66

515, 844. 25

517, 761. 66

513, 991. 14

504. 729. 23

q'sm111 1

M-ne IMS M@E= 

Water Utility Capital Fund: 
General Improvements 4. 00

Parking Utility Capital Fund: 
General Improvements $ 2, 475 000. 00

RE
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A schedule of annual debt service for principal and interest for the Parking Utility bonded debt is as
follows on a cash basis: 

Year Princi al Interest Total

2024 1, 130, 000. 00 1, 549, 637. 50 2, 679, 637. 50

2025 1, 190, 000. 00 1, 491, 637. 50 2, 681, 637. 50

2026 1, 250, 000. 00 1, 430, 637. 50 2, 680, 637. 50

2027 1, 315, 000. 00 1, 366, 512. 50 2, 681, 512. 50

2028 1, 385, 000. 00 1, 299,012. 50 2, 684, 012. 50

2029 1, 440, 000. 00 1, 242, 787. 50 2, 682, 787. 50

2030 1, 485, 000. 00 1, 198, 912. 50 2, 683, 912. 50

2031 1, 530, 000. 00 1, 152, 731. 25 2, 682, 731. 25

2032 1, 580, 000. 00 1, 103, 150. 00 2, 683, 150. 00

2033 1, 630, 000. 00 1, 050, 987. 50 2, 680, 987. 50

2034 1, 685, 000. 00 996, 065. 63 2, 681, 065. 63

2035 1, 745, 000. 00 937, 093. 76 2, 682, 093. 76

2036 1, 805, 000. 00 874, 968. 76 2, 679, 968. 76

2037 1, 875, 000. 00 809, 396. 88 2, 684, 396. 88

2038 1, 945, 000. 00 736, 512. 50 2, 681, 512. 50

2039 2, 020, 000. 00 661, 000. 00 2, 681, 000.00

2040 2, 095, 000. 00 585, 106. 25 2, 680, 106. 25

2041 2, 180, 000.00 502,225.00 2, 682, 225. 00
2042 2, 265, 000. 00 416, 156. 25 2, 681, 156. 25

2043 2, 355, 000. 00 329, 531. 25 2, 684, 531. 25

2044 2, 440, 000M 239, 625. 00 2, 679, 625. 00

2045 2, 535, 000. 00 146, 343. 75 2, 681, 343. 75

2046 2,635, 000. 00 49, 406. 25 2, 684, 406. 25

41, 515, 000. 00 20, 169, 437. 53 61, 684, 437. 53

C!2=-,• c

The Hudson County Improvement Authority entered into the purchase agreement with the Town of
Harrison for the purchase of $ 39, 400, 345. 05 of the Town of Harrison General Obligation Bonds. In

accordance with the terms of the agreement, the Town is required to make debt service payments to the

Authority in amounts sufficient to pay or provide for the payment of the accreted value of the bonds at
maturity. 

M



The General Obligation Bond of the Town is a full faith and credit obligation of the Town and the Town

must, if necessary, levy ad valorem taxes to make the required debt service payments of the bonds. 

Debt service requirements are as follows: 

Year

12- 15- 24

12- 15- 25

12- 15- 26

12- 15- 27

12- 15- 28

12- 15- 29

12- 15- 30

12- 15- 31

12- 15- 32

12- 15- 33

12- 15- 34

12- 15- 35

12- 15- 36

12- 15- 37

12- 15- 38

13, 473, 479. 45

Interest

R'SNKIMM." 

om

3, 100, 000. 00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 000.00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 000. 00

3, 105, 0W001, 1

3, 100, 000.00

3, 

111111

1111 11

11 1110 10

3, 099, 960. 00

3, 105, 000.00

3, 105, 037. 00

Bonds were issued by the Hudson County Improvement Authority on May 31, 2006 in the sum of
39, 400, 345. 05 and as noted above, the proceeds of which were used to purchase general obligation

bonds of the Town of Harrison. Funds in the sum of $ 3, 115, 000. 00 were deposited by the Trustee from
proceeds of the bond sale into a Bond Reserve Fund at the closing and will be held in such a fund and
used for the purpose of paying the accreted value at maturity of the bonds whenever there is insufficient
money for such purpose in the Bond Service Fund of the Hudson County Improvement Authority. For

purposes of calculating net statutory debt, these funds are not considered " cash on hand" and are not
used as a deduction from gross debt. 

Payments of the aforementioned funds to the Hudson County Improvement Authority by the Town of
Harrison were expensed through Ordinance # 1133. Should these funds not be required as a funding
source by the Hudson County Improvement Authority, it appears they will be returned to the Town
after the final debt service payment in the year 2038. 

ME



On January 15, 2004, the Hudson County Improvement Authority issued $ 10, 000, 000. 00 in Bonds as part
of an agreement with the Town of Harrison for Lease Facilities which are located in the Town. Below is

the annual lease obligation of the Town: 

M

Total

Fiscal Fiscal Year

Year Principal Interest Obligations

2024 375, 000. 00 314, 046. 89 689, 046. 89

2025 390, 000. 00 297, 312. 51 687, 312. 51

2026 410, 000. 00 279, 812. 51 689, 812. 51

2027 425, 000. 00 258, 890. 63 683, 890. 63

2028 450, 000. 00 234, 281. 25 684, 281. 25

2029 475, 000. 00 208, 265. 63 683, 265. 63

2030 500, 000.00 180, 843. 76 680, 843. 76

2031 530, 000. 00 151, 875. 01 681, 875. 01

2032 560, 000. 00 121, 218. 76 681, 218. 76

2033 590, 000. 00 88, 875. 01 678, 875. 01

2034 625,000.00 54, 703. 13 679, 703. 13

2035 660, 000. 00 18, 562. 50 678, 562. 50

5. 990,000.00 2, 208, 687. 59 X81198, 687. 59

M
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Bond Anticipation Notes

There were no Bond Anticipation Notes outstanding as of December 31, 2023. 

Bonds and Notes Authorized but Not Issued

There were no Bonds and Notes Authorized but Not Issued as of December 31, 2023. 

14. CAPITAL ASSETS

Mdo- 

As of December 31, 2023, interfund receivables and payables; that resulted from various interfunit' 

transactions were as follows: 

Balance

Fund Other Funds Other Funds

Balance

8, 860, 811, 95

Dec. 31, 2022 Additions Retirement Dec -311, 2023

Buildings and Improvements 56,546, 801. 87 15, 269. 55 56, 562, 071. 42

Land 3,827, 300. 00 3, 827, 300. 00

Vehicles 5,514, 856. 01 1, 089, 215. 82 38, 068. 34 6, 566, 003. 49

Machinery and Equipment 3, 123, 396. 10 436, 662. 61 3, 560, 058. 71

69,012, 353. 98 1, 541, 147. 98 38,068. 34 70, 515, 433. 62

Balance Balance

Dec. 31, 2021 Additions Retirement Dec. 31, 2022

Buildings and Improvements 56, 546, 801. 87 56, 546, 801, 87

Land 3, 827, 300. 00 3, 827, 300, 00

Vehicles 5, 995, 891. 23 481, 035. 22 5, 514, 856. 01

Machinery and Equipment 2, 975, 060. 99 148,335. 11 3, 123, 396. 10

69, 346, 054. 09 148, 335. 11 481, 035. 22 69, 012, 353. 98

As of December 31, 2023, interfund receivables and payables; that resulted from various interfunit' 

transactions were as follows: 

F1. 1tagg u. s

Due from Due to

Fund Other Funds Other Funds

Current Fund 8, 860, 811, 95

Federal and State Grant Fund 790, 275. 85

General Trust Fund 232, 000. 00

General Capital Fund 3, 706, 980. 56

Payroll Fund 100, 000. 00

Parking Operating Fund 4,031, 555. 54

F1. 1tagg u.s
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The Town of Harrison offers its employees a Deferred Compensation Plan created in accordance with the

provisions of N. J. S. 43: 158- 1 et seq., and the Internal Revenue Code, Section 457. The plan, available
to all municipal employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred
compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable

emergency. 

Statutory and regulatory requirements governing the establishment and operation of Deferred
Compensation Plans have been codified in the New Jersey Administrative Code under the reference
N. J. A.C. 5: 37. 

The " Small Business Job Protective Act of 1996" revised several provisions of Section 457 of the Internal

Revenue Code. A provision of the act required that all existing plans be modified to provide that the
funds be held for the exclusive benefit of the participating employees and their beneficiaries. 

The Town of Harrison authorized such modifications to their plan by resolutions of the Town Council
adopted November 6, 1997. 

The administrators for the Town of Harrison' s Deferred Compensation Plan are the Variable Annuity Life
Insurance Company ( VALIC), Hartford and AXA Funds. 

17. SCHOOL TAXES

Regulations provide for the deferral of not more than 50% of the annual levy district school taxes when
these taxes are raised for a school year and have not been requisitioned by school authorities. The Town
raises its share of local school district taxes on a calendar year basis, thus there is no deferral of school

taxes. 

18. DEFERRED CHARGES TO BE RAISED IN SUCCEEDING YEARS BUDGETS

There were no deferred charges as of December 31, 2023. 

19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

a. Compensated Absences

In accordance with the provisions of an ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Council on November 20, 
1986, all full- time permanent employees are allowed fully paid vacation days, the number of which is
determined by a vacation schedule provided therein. The ordinance also promulgates a sick leave

program in which employees are permitted to accumulate unused sick leave without limit and which may
be reimbursed upon retirement in the form of time off with pay or a cash settlement. Reimbursements will
be made at current rates for one- half ( 112) the accumulated leave. The provisions of the ordinance

became effective January 1, 1987. 

At December 31, 2023, Town officials estimate that the sum of $ 3, 550, 569. 00 is for one- half of the

unused sick leave and accumulated vacation days. This amount was not verified by audit. The Town has
established a reserve for this liability in the amount of $3,576, 288.94. 

Provision for the above is not reflected on the financial statements of the Town. 

b. Tax Appeals

There are several tax appeals filed with the State Tax Court of New Jersey requesting a reduction of
assessments for years through 2023. Any reduction in assessed valuation will result in a refund of prior
years taxes in the year of settlement, which may be funded from tax revenues through the establishment
of a reserve or by the issuance of refunding bonds per N. J. S. 40A: 2- 51. The Town has made provision

through reserving appropriations in the amount of $ 9,655,652.97 for these appeals in the event that the
tax reductions are granted. 

EK



19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ( Continued) 

b. Tax Appeals ( Continued) 

Judgments, adverse to the Town, would apply to the year of appeal plus at least two subsequent years. 
Refunds or tax credits, including statutory interest thereon, would be chargeable to operations of future
budget appropriations. 

County taxes paid on the reductions in assessed valuations are subject to credits against the County Tax
Levy of the year subsequent to the year in which appeals were adjudicated. 

c. Federal and State Awards

The Town participated in several federal and state grant programs which are governed by various rules
and regulations of the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Town has not complied with the

rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the
collectability of any related receivable at December 31, 2023 may be impaired. In the opinion of

management, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and
regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no provisions have been recorded in the
accompanying statutory basis financial statements for such contingencies. 

d. Arbitrage Rebate Calculation

In 1985, under the Tax Reform Act, the Arbitrage Rebate Law went into effect requiring issuers of tax
exempt debt obligations to rebate to the Federal Government all of the earnings in excess of the yield on
investments of proceeds of such debt issuances ( the " rebate arbitrage"). The Rebate Regulations apply
to obligations issued after August 31, 1986. The arbitrage rebate liability must be calculated every
installment computation date ( last day of the fifth bond year) or earlier if the bonds are retired, defeased
or refunded and pay at least 90% of the rebatable arbitrage ( plus any earnings thereon) within 60 days
after such date. 

e. Payments in Lieu of Taxes ( PILOT) 

Under N. J. S. A. 40A: 20- 12, each municipality is required to annually remit to the County five percent ( 5%) 
of the annual service charge for each long- term PILOT financial agreement entered into by the
municipality. 

The Town' s attorney letter indicated that there are 20 nonresidential tax appeals pending. It is difficult to

estimate potential exposure for refunds or credits, but if all were successful ( which is not likely), exposure
could be as high as $ 1, 000, 000. 00. 

Solely for purposes of complying with Rule 15c2- 12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission, as
amended and interpreted from time to time ( the " Rule"), and provided that the Bonds are not exempt from

the Rule and provided that the Bonds are not exempt from the requirements in accordance with

Paragraph ( d) of the Rule, for so long as the Bonds remain outstanding ( unless the Bonds have been
wholly defeased), the municipality shall provide for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds and the
beneficial owners thereof various financial documents relating to the financial conditions of the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board through the Electronic Municipal Access Data Port ( the " MSRB"). 

During 2017, the Town hired Phoenix Advisors to implement the monitoring and posting of relevant
documents as it relates to secondary market disclosures. All disclosures are up-to- date. 



In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB No. 87, Leases. 

The Town has commitments to lease office equipment and vehicles under financing leases, as follows: 

The Town is also the Lessor to several lease agreements involving cell towers and building office space. 
These leases were classified as operating leases. Future minimum lease receivables are as follows: 

Operating
Year Leases

2024

Financing
Year Leases

2024 39, 301. 84

2025 1, 300. 92

Total Future Minimum

31, 000. 00

Lease Payments 40, 602. 76

The Town is also the Lessor to several lease agreements involving cell towers and building office space. 
These leases were classified as operating leases. Future minimum lease receivables are as follows: 

Operating
Year Leases

2024 105, 174. 13

2025 31, 000. 00

2026 31, 000. 00

2027 31, 000. 00

2028 31, 000. 00

2029 19, 000. 00

2030 2, 916. 65

Total Future Minimum

Lease Payments $ 251, 090. 78

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB No. 96, disclosure requirements related to
Subscription - Based Information Technology Arrangements. 

The Town has a three ( 3) year Subscription - Based Arrangement with Microsoft Office 365. The

Subscription Liability payments are as follows: 

Subscription

Year Liability

2024 $ 2, 208. 00

2025 2, 208. 00

2026 2, 208. 00

Total Future Minimum

Lease Payments $ 6, 624. 00

V1



23. TAX ABATEMENTS

Under GASB Statement No. 77, a tax abatement is a reduction in tax revenues that results from an

agreement between one or more governments and an individual or entity in which ( a) one or more
governments promise to forego tax revenues to which they are otherwise entitled and ( b) the individual or
entity promises to take a specific action after the agreement has been entered into that contributes to
economic development or otherwise benefits the governments or the citizens of those governments. In

such circumstances financial statement disclosures are required. 

As of December 31, 2023, the Town provides tax abatements through various PILOT, credit and other

incentive programs, including those authorized by other entities such as the State. 

See the table below for the amount of taxes abated for the year ended December 31, 2023: 

3, 802, 652. 98

FLS-- 111:**( PI11= I 11dATJ4Z11

The Town of Harrison has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after the balance sheet date, but

before July 10, 2024. No items were determined to require disclosure. 

in

Amount

Recipient Purpose Abated

Hampton Hotel Commercial/ Industrial 262, 067. 22

River Park Other 520, 800. 48

Harrison Building 1 Other 269, 963. 68

Supor ( Panasonic) Commercial/ Industrial 11, 412. 94) 

Element Hotel Commercial/ Industrial 541, 719. 74

River Park 2 Other 133, 390. 45

Harrison Building 3 Other 954. 08

Block C Other 367, 495. 47

Bergen Street Other 21, 427. 76

Harrison Senior, LP Affordable Housing 56, 788. 51

Block E Other 258, 686. 63

Harrison Building 5 Other 80, 030. 84) 

Harrison Building 6 Other 293,033.00

Block F Other 293, 643. 60

One Harrison Other 139, 270. 20

Benjamin Harris GEO Other 538, 100. 34

Day & Bergen Other 217, 929. 55

Accordia Other 393, 779. 36) 

Building 4 Other 708, 780. 83

Building D Other 251, 783. 42) 

Port Authority NY and NJ Other 84, 392. 00) 

3, 802, 652. 98

FLS-- 111:**( PI11= I 11dATJ4Z11

The Town of Harrison has evaluated subsequent events that occurred after the balance sheet date, but

before July 10, 2024. No items were determined to require disclosure. 

in
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CASH - TREASURER

2023 Budget Appropriations

Ref. R29UWLFund

Balance December 31, 2022 A 40. 054, 708. 80

Increased by Receipts: 

A- 11 175, 363. 33

Tax Collector A- 5 70, 148, 439. 44

Interfunds Receivable A- 11 382, 841. 35

Grants Receivable A- 14

15, 094. 32

Elevator Inspection Fees Payable A- 17 29,445. 00

Reserve for Municipal Relief Fund Aid A- 18 1. 197, 811. 04

Developer Advancement for Debt

A- 24 10, 183. 124. 00

Service A- 20 1. 781, 765. 20

Interfunds Payable A-21, 26 1, 300, 934. 00

Due to State of Now Jersey - DCA A- 22 10, 915, 00

Due to State of New Jersey - Miscellaneous A-23 1, 423. 83

Prepaid Revenue A- 32 11, 632. 51

Local Match - Grants A-34

Reserve for Grants - Unappropriated A-35

74, 865, 207. 37

Balance December 31, 2023 A

114, 919,916. 17

2023 Budget Appropriations A- 3 47, 001, 833. 26

Local Match - Grants A- 3 3, 461. 25

Interfunds Receivable A- 11 175, 363. 33

2022 Appropriation Reserves A-15 1, 202,528.18

Elevator Inspection Fees Payable A- 17 29. 445. 00

Tax Overpayments A- 19 15, 094. 32

Interfunds Payable A- 21 2, 653, 107. 31

Due to State of New Jersey - DCA A-22 9, 810.00

Local School District Tax A- 24 10, 183. 124. 00

County Taxes Payable A-25 6, 405, 612. 73

Reserve for Tax Appeals A- 28 52. 492. 15

Accounts Payable A-29 6, 562. 00

Due to County PILOT Fees A- 30 780, 151. 65

Federal, State and County Grants: 
Appropriated A- 34

Reserve for Grants - Unappropriated A- 35

68, 518, 575. 18

Balance December 31, 2023 A 46, 401, 340. 99

AA

Grant Fund

1, 648, 028. 02

1, 008, 598. 09

143, 807. 79

3, 461. 25

9,317. 32

1, 165, 184. 45

2, 813, 212. 47

77
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COLLECTORCASH - 

Ref. 

Increased by Receipts: 
Interest and Costs on Taxes A- 2 173, 207. 72

Miscellaneous Revenue Not

Anticipated A -2b 563, 945. 20

Due from State of New Jersey A- 8 15,983. 64

Taxes Receivable A- 8 34, 962, 592. 61

Delinquent Taxes Receivable A-8 280. 71

Tax Title Liens A-9 49, 557. 38

Revenue Accounts Receivable A- 10 33, 090, 260.47

Tax Overpayments A- 19 15, 094. 32

Prepaid Taxes A-27 469, 927. 02

Due to County - PILOT Fees A- 30 779, 923. 47

Prepaid Riverpark PILOT Fees A- 31 27, 666.90

70, 148, 439. 44

Decreased by: 
Transfer to Treasurer: 

Current Fund A- 4 70, 148, 439. 44

EM
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CHANGE FUNDS

Balance December 31, 2022

Balance December 31, 2023

Analysis of Balance

Tax Collector' s Office

10111maelink

Balance December 31, 2022

Increased by: 
Veterans' and Senior Citizens' Tax

Deductions per Tax Billings

Less. Disallowed by Tax Collector

Decreased by: 
Cash Received from State of New

Jersey

Balance December 31, 2023

Ref. 

A

A, Below

Above

A- 8

A -S, 

A. 

16, 500- 00

1, 600. 00

1, 600. 00

1, 600. 00

23, 086. 30

15, 983. 64

39, 069. 94

719
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Balance December 31, 2022

Increased by: 
Transfer from Taxes Receivable

Decreased by: 
Cash Receipts

Balance December 31, 2023

P

TAX TITLE LIENS

A $ 159, 511. 32

A-8 128, 492. 76

288, 004. 08

A -2a, 5 49, 557. 38

A $ 238, 446. 70

NE
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REVENUE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Balance Collected Balance

Rat Dee. 312022 Accrued 2023 Pec._ 1_._2023

Alcoholic Beverage Licenses A- 2 51, 341. 52 51, 341. 52 $ 

Other Fees and Permits A -2a 17, 896. 00 17, 896. 00

Other Licenses A -2a 4, 998. 20 4, 998. 20

Health Officer ( including Registrar

QLV-JIPI. Statisticsi ---------------------------------- 
Licenses - Vital Statistics A -2a 5, 119. 00 5119. 00

Licenses - Health A 2a 30.900.00 30, 9130. 00

Fire molal

Other Fees and Permits A -2a 6, 989. 00 6,989. 00

Other Licenses A -2a 4, 350. 00 4,350. 00

PjAnninq jBoard
Other Fees and Permits A .2a 10, 315. 00 10. 315- 00

Zoning Board
Other Fees and Permits A -2a 8, 195. 00 8, 195. 00

Recreation

Other Fees and Permits A -2a 19, 158. 60 19, 158. 50

Cangrg i n fficial

Building Permits A-2 213,714.00 213, 714, 00

Other Licenses A -2a 4, 599. 00 4,599. 00

Yl20k1QdCourt

Fines and Costs A, 2 50, 793. 81 608, 453. 23 627, 448. 58 31, 798, 46

Other A2 4, 996. 63 4, 996. 63

Treasurer

Interest on Investments - Treasurer A- 2 2, 037, 994. 03 2, 037, 994. 03

Municipal Relief Aid A2 599, 03268 599, 032. 68

Energy Receipts Tax A- 2 11, 563. 044. 116 11, 563, 044, 16

Parking Lot Tax A- 2 441, 534.29 441, 534.29

Parking Lot Tax - Harrison Parking Center A2 437, 227. 34 437, 227. 34

Comcast Cable Fees A- 2 36,297. 51 36, 297. 511

Verizon FIOS Fees A- 2 51, 104. 35 51, 104. 35

Uniform Fire Safety Rebate A, 2 37,235.25 37, 235.25

Payment in Lieu of Taxes - Port Authority A- 2 84, 392. 00 84, 39200

North Hudson CAC Rent A- 2 24, 00000 241, 000. 00

Developer Deficiency Payment A- 2 252, 838. 00 252, 838.00

NJEIT Loan Debt Service from Developer A..2 1, 205, 458. 34 205, 456.,34

Hotel Tax A, 2 433, 786. 20 433, 786, 20

Call Tower Lease - AT& T A-2 97,444. 44 97, 444, 44

Administration Redevelopment Fees A- 2 292,494.87 292, 494,87

Borough of East Newark - Dispatching Serwces 2 45, 000. 00 45, 00000

Borough of East Newark Street Sweeping A, 2 20,000. 00 20, 00000

Borough of East Newark = Ambulance A- 2 6, 50000 6, 500. 00

CJUF Debt Obligation A- 2 537, 018. 05 537, 018. 05

Harrison Housing Author;, ty - Payment
in Lieu of Taxes A, 2 146, 061. 00 146, 061. 00

PILOT Riverpark A-2 1 „ 113, 247. 01 1, 113, 247 01

PILOT Riverpark 2 A-2 550, 919. 90 550, 919. 90

PILOT Vermella ( Rus , l X2 767, 029. 69 767, 029. 69

PILOT Sycamore Bergen Street A-2 416, 453. 63 416, 453. 63

PILOT Hampton Hotel A-2 304,958. 14 304, 958 .14

PILOT Building # 1 A- 2 247, 50000 247, 500. 00

PILOT Building # 3 A-2 1, 133, 459. 19 1, 133, 489. 19

PILOT Building # 4 2 1, 433, 633. 09 1, 433, 633. 09

PILOT Building # 5 ( Urby) A-2 1, 438, 614. 41 1, 438, 614. 41

PILOT Building # 6 A-2 1, 040, 784, 85 1, 040, 784 85
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Balance

Dec. 31. 2023

Balance Collected

Ref. 13ec.- 31- 2022 Accrued 2023

Treasurer

PILOT Building E. ( Steel Works) A- 2 $ 779, 316. 16 779, 316. 16

PILOT One Harrison ( Homrock) A-2 1. 020, 871. 71 1, 020, 871. 71

PILOT Building F ( Cobalt) A-2 762,966.85 762,966.95

PILOT Panasonic A- 2 139, 410. 12 139, 410. 12

PILOT Element Hotel A- 2 60, 720. 00 60, 720. 00

PILOT Red Bulls A- 2 1, 327, 733, 48 1, 327, 733. 48

PILOT Accordia A- 2 374, 090440 374, 090. 410

PILOT Dey & Bergen A-2 970, 762. 25 970, 762, 25

Senior Citizen Food Program A-2 7, 059. 00 7, 059. 00

American Rescue Plan LFRF A-2 1, 049, 877. 94 1, 049, 877. 94

PILOT Ben Harrison URE A-2 1, 224. 547. 23 1, 224. 547, 23

j50. 793 81 111§03 472, 64 35, 522, 467.99

Reference A Reserve B@1 yr

Ref. 

Cash Receipts A- 5 33, 090, 260. 47

Interfunds Receivable A- 11 52, 980. 56

Reserve for Municipal Relief Fund Aid A- 18 599s032. 68

Developer Advancement for Debt Service A- 20 1 , 750, 911 . 70

Prepaid Riverpark PILOT Fees A- 31 29, 282.58

Above 35. 522. 467. 99

Balance

Dec. 31. 2023




















































































































































































